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March 17, 1986

Mr. John F. Manning

Assistant Chief

Memorial Affairs and Casualty Support Division
U.S. Army Military Personnel Center

2461 Eisenhower Avenue

Alexandria, Virginia 22331

Dear Mr. Manning:
This letter is to formally request

(1) that the case with respect to the remains of my uncle, Alexander
Ramsey Nininger, Jr. (0-23761), be reopened based on information
previously not available to the U.S. Army

(2) that, as a result, my uncle's remains be returned from Bataan,
Republic of the Philippines, for reburial at the U.S. Military
Academy at West Point, New York.

As you know, my uncle was awarded the first Medal of Honor of World
War II for his exploits in the Philippines. Both my mother and I (and my
grandfather before us) have always wanted his remains returned home. I
trust you will find the attached material is sufficient to pursue the
matter:

-- Tab A is a "Summary of the Record (Correspondence and Events)" by me
dated March 15, 1986.

-- Tab B is a compilation of "Questions, Observations and
Recommendations" by me dated March 15, 1986.

It is important for me to note and acknowledge the assistance that
your office has provided in my efforts to arrive at this point -- a point
that is the accumulation of several years of research, discussion,
interviews and analysis. I know the difficulties that lie ahead but
under the circumstances I trust you will agree that it is worth the
effort.

It goes without saying that I stand ready at any time to be of
assistance even to the point of travelling to the Philippines to be of
help.

Thank you.

Reston, Va. 22090
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John Alexander Patterson
March 15, 1986

QUESTIONS, OBSERVATIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS CONCERNING
ALEXANDER RAMSEY NININGER, JR.*

Observations

-- Many of the most pertinent 57th officers and medical staff were not
contacted about Nininger's death and burial. Only those individuals
noted in Col. Clarke's 2/20/44 letter or pursued by Nininger's father
were contacted. Of these, Cain professed having no information and
Immerman did not see the burial. Clarke, for medical reasons was not
a reliable source, yet he is the major one utilized by the Army
concerning the site of Nininger's burial.

-- Garnet P. Francis is a very creditable source (yet he was not
contacted after the War) because of his role as Deputy Commanding
Officer of the 57th Medical Detachment which was responsible for and
handled all Regimental casualties at the time of Nininger's death.

General Questions

-- Why would a classified file on Ira Cheaney contain information on
Nininger? This is mentioned in the latter's official Army file.

-- MWere any remains sent to Washington for investigation as mentioned in
the Army's file?

-- Why were Nininger's dog tags never mentioned throughout the documents
yet one of which according to various sources was always placed with
a body?

-- What happened to Maynard, Wilson, Compton, and Green who were
reported to be buried with Nininger (yet whose remains were also
declared "non-recoverable") and who were killed at about the same
time in about the same place? Were they, in fact, buried together
south of the river as noted by Francis? This area was never
mentioned in any of the reports or correspondence.

See "Summary of the Record (Correspondence ana Events) Surrounding
Attempts to Locate the Grave of 1st Lieut. Alexander Ramsey Nininger,
Jr, killed on Bataan, January 12, 1942" by John Alexander Patterson,
Jamuaci 15}1986.
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Comment

It must be noted that after World War II the Army faced a massive
task throughout the world in finding the remains of thousands of
servicemen. In adaition to the magnitude of the effort there was
considerable pressure brought to bear from friends and relatives.

Through the political process this pressure to find the remains of loved
ones may have led to hasty judgements. All of this was complicated by an
era in which communications and information flow and availability were
not what they are today. The disastrous fire at the National Personal
Records Center in St. Louis did not help.

In this particular case, regrettably, even tragically, the Army was
mislea by an individual who was not in a position to know any of the
relevant details yet because of his own incapacity he was evacuated to
the United States before Corregidor fell where with erroneous information
he contacted the families of a number of individuals who were killed on
Bataan.

If at all possible this unfortunate situation must be corrected.
Hopefully, in the case of Alexander Ramsey Nininger, Jr, the attached
March 15, 1986 "Summary of the Record" will help do so.

Recommendations

1. That the U.S. Army reopen the case of Alexander Ramsey Nininger, Jr.
based on the new information provided.

2. That his remains be returned from Bataan for reburial at the U.S.
Military Academy, West Point, New York.
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John Alexander Patterson
March 15, 1986

SUMMARY OF THE RECORD (CORRESPONDENCE AND EVENTS) SURROUNDING

2/20/44:

2/5/46:

9/3/46:

10/4/46:

12/8/48:

12/27/48:

2/17/49:

ATTEMPTS TO LOCATE THE GRAVE OF
1ST LIEUT. ALEXANDER RAMSEY NININGER, dJR.
KILLED ON BATAAN, JANUARY 12, 1942

Col. G. Clarke (X-CO 57th) to A.R. Nininger, Sr., responding
to latter's questions, states that ARN, Jr. was brought to the
Abucay church where a service was hela by Captain Secina
(sic), 57th Chaplain. According to Clarke N was then
(1/13/427) buried in grave No.9 behind the south wall of the
church. (Comment: see below regarding issue of Clarke's
veracity and the question of the "church wall".)

ARN., Sr., to Mrs. Cole, notes that Maj. H.M. Immerman and
Capt. Wm. P. Cain verified Clarke's account. A Lt. Moore is
supposedly in charge of the cemetery. N also notes receiving
letters from Maj. Yeager, General Wainwright and Maj. Calkins
(Mrs. Cole's grandson).

ARN. to The Adjutant General quotes Clarke and Cole. The
latter recounts her grandson's remark that a skull with teeth
were sent to Washington for proper identification. ARN asks
for an investigation and that his son's remains be brought
home for burial at West Point.

Capt. Thomas F. Lewin, QMC to ARN, notes that remains
recovered and interred in Cemetery #2 in Manila may be ARN, Jr.

“"Case History for Remains Considered Identifiable"
Headquarters PhilCom Zone, American Graves Registration
Service. "Unknown X-4685 (from Grave No.9 of Abucay Cemetery?)
indicated on ROI are in agreement with those of 2nd Lt.
Alexander J. (sic) Nininger, Jr." Also notes that remains
formerly interred in Cen. Manila #2 were known as Unknown
X-1130. Dental chart compares favorably. (Comment: There is
a question regarding height which comes up later over and over
again).

Philcom Zone Board of Review recommends approval of 12/8/48
Case History.

Lt. Col. T.H. Metz, QMC notes height of X-1130 inconsistent

with records although dental records comparison "not
unfavorable". Investigation of "area behind south wall of the
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Abucay Church is requested. (Comment: Metz refers to
information from ARN, Sr. on Grave No.9 which was received
from Clarke and thus suspect. Also is there an inconsistency
regarding the dental records?)

4/26/49:  "Supplemental Case History for Remains Considered
Identifiable" notes letter from Herbert B. Maynard of 9/10/46
stating that ARN Jr.,, Maynard, Wilson, Compton, Green and
Meyer were buried "behind the south wall in Abucay
Churchyard." However, it goes on to state that ARN dental
record not comparable with remains recovered "behind the south
wall" and that Maynard, Wilson and Meyer (sic?) remains all
were recommended for identification at other locales.
(Comment: later their remains are determined as
"non-recoverable"). "Original ROI for X4685 indicates the
remains were disinterred from Grave 9, Soldiers Row, Abucay
Cemetery (emphasis added) and that remains in Grave 9 beyond
The south wall of the Church were identified as those of PFC
T. Beles. "In view of above it is believed that ..... X-4685
...... from Grave 9, Abucay Cemetery are those of Lt.
Nininger."

8/12/49: Metz asks Clarke about circumstances surrounding ARN's burial.
8/19/49: Clarke refers Metz to his 2/20/44 letter to A.R. Nininger, Sr.
9/28/49: Metz writes similar letter to William P. Cain.

10/10/49: Harold M. Immerman, M.D., notes ARN, Jr. was brought into "the
hospital at Abucay ... and was found to be dead on
admission." I. was not present at ARN's burial but states
that he may have been buried in the "immediate vicinity of the
Church of Abucay, probably in the Church yard." "Father
Secina officiated." [I. states that he does not believe ARN
was buried in the Abucay cemetery. (Comment: See later 1985
remarks from Francis).

10/26/49 Metz writes a letter to John W. Raulston that is similar to
those he wrote to Clarke and Cain.

11/2/49: Cain states that he was not at ARN's burial nor can he provide
any information.

11/5/49: Raulston remembers only McCurdy, a dental officer. He notes
an officer shot in the head by a Jap sniper. He states that
Secina "established a little graveyard in the plot of ground
within the five foot walk around the Church". (Comment: is
this the church building or church wall?)

11/28/49: “lIdentification of World War II Deceased" 1st Lt. John Shypula
“For the Commanding Officer" opines that X-4685 is ARN.
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11/28/49:

3/71/50;

3/24/50:

5/19/50:

5/23/50:

12/12/50:

10/5/50:

6/28/51:

Metz requests another investigation.

Re-Investigation Findings from John Shypula: (1) X-4685 most
likely (Comment: Patterson's words) ARN; (2) Other
information on Churchyard is inconsistent; (3) Raulston was
not present at the burial; (4) Given above, ARN most probably
X-4685 (5) the Abucay Church was checked out thoroughly.
(Comment: See later - 1985 - comments regarding the Army's
"thoroughness" on investigating Cheaney case).

Metz pursues the question of outside the five foot wall around
the churchyard versus churchyard itself. Asks that a team go
to the "Abucay Churchyard". (Comment: See later commentary
about the Abucay river just south of the church).

"Report of Investigation, Headquarters, American Graves
Registration Service, Philcom Zone, Otto H. Kaufman. Eighteen
partial remains found in Plot 2 next to bell tower (see 5/5/50
map). Remains in Plot 3 were all mongoloid. (Comment: Plot
Number 2 is where some accounts have Nininger, Compton, et al
buried).

Central Identification Point, Manila, Robert B. Fox.
Anthropologist states that 18 remains are mongoloid.

"Case History for Remains Considered Non-Recoverable" Philcom
Zone. Fourteen remains behind south wall yielded unfavorable
results. X-4685 from Grave No.9 of Abucay Cemetery has
favorable dental comparison in view of evidence that he was
buried in the Churchyard. (Comment: This primarily from
Clarke and Raulston. The former's comments are suspect and
the latter was not at the burial.)

"Resume of the Record" notes accounts of Clarke (2/20/44),
Immerman (10/10/49), Raulston (11/5/49), Cain (11/2/49);
discovery of remains of Americans outside south wall of the
Church but not ARN; and that Grave No. 9 of Abucay Cemetery
contained remains of an individual ... 8 to 10 inches shorter
than ARN (Comment: this means 5'1" to 5'3",i.e., very
short). The resume also notes that the May 1950 Recovery Team
did not find any remains of an American. Resume concludes
that ARN probably was buried hastily in place, or that his
remains have not been recovered or that if recovered they are
unidentifiable. (Comment: it is known from other sources,
e.g., Reynolds, Olson, Yeager, that casualties at this time
were brought to the 57th aid station at the Abucay Church).

QMC finds that remains of Compton, Green, Maynard, Nininger
and Wilson are non-recoverable - noting that "for detailed
information on these cases - see classified file on 1/Lt Ira
B. Cheaney Jr. SN 0-2396 (S-MEM. 523). (Comment: It is
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8/13/51:

8/21/51:

9/21/51:

9/21/51:
7/17/68:

7/19/68:

4/23/84:
and
5/31/84

7/24/84:

10/22/84:
10/25/84:

October
1984

J

curious that so many remains are "non-recoverable" especially
since all of the individuals were killed at about the same
time and in the same general area. See later Francis entry
and commentary on Cheaney situation).

QMC (Col James B. Clearwater) notifies ARN, Sr. of
non-recoverable finding.

ARN rebuts noting Clarke's 2/20/44 letter, the Cain and
Immerman visits in 1945, Calkins comments of 9/3/46 regarding
remains being sent to Washington for identification; the
desirability of contacting H.K. Johnson and John E. Olson
(Comment: they were never contacted nor were others such as R.
Reynolds the 1st Battalion Commander, Yeager ARN's Company CO
or G. Francis the Deputy CO of the 57th Medical Detachment),
photos of Grave No.9 and the Church taken by Calkins. ARN
believes that ARN, Jr. was moved from Grave No.9 to Cemetery
No.2 in Manila with the number 2836 recorded as "probably
Nininger". (Comment: after so much time it may have been
that ARN, Sr. wanted the Army to make some assumptions, and
have these remains brought home).

ARN to Colonel Clearwater acknowledging visit of Col. Edward
M. Brown who explained efforts made to find his son's
remains. ARN says he will not give up hope.

Brown's report of his visit.

Oren Womack repeats 1951 findings to ARN's grandmother (Myrtle
C. Willard) noting also that Abucay was under heavy shelling
and that the Japanese were known to desecrate graves.

(Comment: this is the first time this point shows up in print).

Willard acknowledges 7/17/68 noting that Major Arthur Wermouth
said he helped bury ARN.

John Alexander Patterson (ARN, Jr's nephew) writes to
American Battle Monuments Commission
for copies of the file.

ABMC (Martha R. Sell) sends standard letter to next of kin
(NOK).

ABMC (Col. William E. Ryan, Jr) sends partial file on ARN.

Patterson writes Sell indicating that there may be new
information regarding the site of ARN's grave.

Patterson begins to send letters to ARN's 57th
comrades-in-arms, superiors and medical personnel (not
contacted by the Army after WWII) concerning the site of ARN's
grave.
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1474853 Patterson asks Ryan to consider new information, e.g., the
possibility of ARN's remains being moved to Cemetery No.3
which might be at the north end of a new (and unused?)
airfield off the West Road north of Mariveles. Patterson also
asks for complete file. (Comment: the point concerning the
airfield near Mariveles was mentioned by Olson, but it does
not agpear to have been possible - see Francis commentary
below).

1/14/85:  Patterson writes Howard Price, Director of the VA Regional
Office in Manila about ARN's grave. (2/5/85: Acting Director
writes to say Price has had a stroke).

1/14/85: On the advice of Dr. Alex Kelly, former 57th surgeon,
Patterson writes a similar letter to Mr. Rufus H. Wilson,
Minority Counsel and Staff Director, House Committee in
Veterans Affairs.

2/8/85: WiTlliam J. Graulty, Superintendent of the Manila American
Cemetery, writes and suggests introducing the topic to BG S.
Dugue, Philippine Army, who is the Director of Philippine
Veterans Affairs.

2/15/85:  Wilson writes that he has no information.

3/15/85: Ryan writes noting that Patterson's 1/7/85 request for ARN's
file has been referred to the Department of the Army, DAPC-CM,
Room 984, Hoffman Building, 2461 Eisenhower Ave, Alexandria,
VA 22331.

4/29/85: John F. Manning, Assistant Chief, Memorial Affairs and
Casualty Support Division, U.S. Army Military Personnel
Center, 2461 Eisenhower Avenue, Alexandria, Va 27331-0400
sends the complete file. (Note: the file's most relevant
items)are included in the 2/20/44 to 7/19/68 entries noted
above).

5/28/85: During a telephone conversation Ryan suggests that the subject
be pursued with Manning.

7/1/85: Patterson writes to ask Manning for the classified Cheaney
file and if there is one, the classified file for ARN as well.

7/26/85: Manning sends the Cheaney file (Patterson reviewed the file
after the 8/1/85 phone conversation noted below) for which no
classified material is included, however. The file indicates
that as a result of Colonel Clarke's account, the Army
reported the disinterment of the Cheaney remains after the war
from the Abucay Church cemetery. However, this was not
possible since C. was killed at the end of January 1942, when
Abucay was in Japanese hands. (Comment: Whether because of
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Congressional interest, i.e., then Congressman Richard Milhous
Nixon, or not, this news, of course, tends to cast doubt upon
previous accounts of the efforts made to find Nininger's
remains).

8/1/85: Manning spends considerable time on the phone explaining the

role of his division and some of the problems regarding
records (many of which have been lost or destroyed, e.g.,
during the St. Louis fire in the 1960's) and the finding of
bodies in the tropics after so many years. Manning indicates
that if new and detailed information can be provided, the Army
will reconsider reopening Nininger's case. Manning also
provides the names of other individuals and offices that might
be contacted concerning Nininger's actions, death and burial.
(On 12/10/85 Patterson calls Manning to brief him on the
status of his efforts -- see Francis entries below -- and that
he is nearly ready to submit materials as a backdrop to asking
that Nininger's case be reopened).

8/22/85: As a result of contacts made at the first reunion of the 57th

Infantry (PS) held in Grand Junction, Colorado between 6/26/85
and 6/29/85, Garnet Francis' letter of 7/20/85 awaits
Patterson when he returns to Zambia after his TDY in the U.S.
Francis was the Deputy CO of the 57th Medical Detachment at
the time of Nininger's death. He confirmed that Colonel
Clarke was a poor source of information and enclosed a map
showing Nininger's grave and those of several others (perhaps
Wilson, Compton, Maynard and Green who were killed at the same
time and in the same area as Nininger, but whose remains were
also declared "non-recoverable" after the war - see 6/28/5]
entry above) buried south of the Abucay River south of the
Catholic Church and not north of the river as reported by
Colonel Clarke and others. Francis indicates that the
Chaplain responsible for burials (Father Secina) personally
picked the burial site for these individuals. Francis also
states that no remains were removed for reburial since in his
capacity he would have been aware of such activity. On
9/27/85 and 11/8/85 Francis repeats the above in response to
letters from Patterson asking for more details and
confirmation.

As of 1/1/86, the above and numerous discussions with former 57th

officers indicate the following:

‘l.

Apparently a number of individuals in the 57th with information were
not contacted by the Army regarding the site of Nininger's grave.
Most contacts after the War emanated from Colonel George Clarke's
2/20/44 letter to Nininger's father and discussions with individuals
who obviously wanted to spare his feelings.
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For medical reasons Clarke was not in a position to comment
authoritatively on Nininger's death, recovery and burial yet his
erroneous account of Nininger's death and burial is the major lead
followed by the Army.

Because of this lack of contact with certain 57th personnel and
perhaps other pressures (see for example the 7/26/85 entry above on
Ira B. Cheaney) the Army was misled in its efforts to fina Nininger's
remains.

Based on the most creditable source still 1iving, Garnet P. Francis,
Deputy Commander of the 57th's Medical Detachment, (who was never
contactea by the Army), it seems apparent that Nininger was buried
south of the Abucay River and not north of it as recounted by Colonel
Clarke and others.
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DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY '

U.S. ARMY MILITARY PERSONNEL CENTER
2461 EISENHOWER AVENUE

ALEXANDRIA, VA 22331_()400

July 26, 1985
DAPC~PED-F Cheaney, Iran B. Jr.
SN: 0-0230965 !

Mr. John A. Patterson
1645 Parkcrest Circle, #201
Reston, Virginia 22090

Dear Mr. Patterson:

This responds to your letter of June 29, 1985, requesting information
pertaining to Ira B. Cheaney, Jr.

dSN3IdX3 LNIWNHIAOD LV d3adNAOHd3y
dSN3IdX3 LNTFWNYHIAO0D 1LY d3IDNAaodd3iy

We have received his individual deceased personnel file from the
Washington National Records Center. There are no classified portions
relating to your uncle. We are enclosing a copy of his complete file for
your information. We do not have a classified file pertaining to your
uncle. :

- 4
:
a

I hope this information will be helpful.

pi
Sincerely, s

John F. Manning

\ L= 6 2% SN Assistant Chief

Memorial Affairs and Casualty
Support Division

(MOTTEX) J4-QAd-DdVA ‘AdOD JOVE TWOD

REVIEW-Casualty & Memorial Affrirs Dj¢ '

SaraTere SR W .« Col, GS, DIRECTOR
o e v fomstuessan g DIVISION CHIEF
WG e T S e B BRANCH CHIEF

[ TR RS T o | (g ACTION OFFICER.
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April 29, 1985

M‘m" umn. le R. _Jro
SN: 0-23761 -

Mr. John A. Patterson

USAID Representative

Lusaka - Department of State
Washington, D. C. 20520

Dear Mr. Patterson:

Your letter of Januwary 7, 1985, addressed to the

oA

John F.

Manning

‘Assistant Chief
Memorial Affairs and Casualty

Support Division

Enclosure

ddressed to the American Battle Monuments
Commission, concerniag your uncle has been referred to this office for reply.

Eaclosed is a complete copy of the individual deceased persomnel file of
First Lieutenant Alexander R. Nininger, Jr., 0-023751, as requested.

Sincerely,

REVIEW.” ~uzl'y & Memarial Affrirs Djr

-nw o L L T
-------- Vs se s nnnuan
.......... L N
‘s

Col, GS, DIRECTCYR
DIVISION CHIEF
BRANCI CHIEF

... ACTION OFFICER
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THE AMERICAN BATTLE MONUMENTS COMMISSION

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20314

March 15, 1985

SUBJECT: Letter of Transmittal

TO: Department of the Army
ATTN: DAPC-CM - Ms. Staton
Room 984, Hoffman Building
2461 Eisenhower Ave,
Alexandria, VA 22331

L Reference is made to the telephone conversation of
February 25, 1985 between Mrs. Sell of this office, and Ms.
Staton of your office.

A Enclosed, as a matter pertaining to your operations, is a
letter from Mr, John A. Patterson, USAID Representative, Lusaka
- Dept. of State, Washington, DC 20521 in which he requests a
copy of the entire burial file for his uncle, 1LT Alexander R.
Nininger, Jr., 0-02376lL

3 Mr, Patterson has been informed of this referral. A copy

of our reply is enclosed.
S SRR Cﬁ“
Caolonel, AD
ations

Director of Oper:
Finance

FOR THE SECRETARY

Encl.
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THE AMERICAN BATTLE MONUMENTS COMMISSION

WASHINGTON, D.Cc. 20314

March 15, 1985

1LT Alexander R. Nininger, Jr.
0-023761

World War II Tablets of the
Missing

Manila American Cemetery and
Memorial

Manila, Republic of the
Philippines

Mr. John Alexander Patterson
USAID Representative

Lusaka - Dept. of State
Washington, DC 20520

Dear Mr., Patterson:
Reference is made to your letter of January 7, 1985.

The burial files of former members of the military are
not maintained by this office but by the Department of the
Army, DAPC-CM, Room 984, Hoffman Building, 2461 Eisenhower
Ave., Alexandria, VA 22331. Therefore, your request for a
copy of the entire contents of that file has been sent to
that office for reply.

Best of luck with‘your efforts. If we may be of other
service to you, please let us know,.

Sincerely,

@Wym; J

Colonel, AD
Director of Operati
and Finance
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Colonel William E. Ryan, Jr. REC D
Director of Operations and Finance
The American Battle Monuments Commission

Washington, D.C. 20314 JAN 31 1985
ABMC
Dear Colonel Ryan: WASHINGTON

I am very grateful for the time and effort spent in
putting the materials together concerning my uncle. I
noticed immediately and yet had forgotten that you have
been involved in these matters for some time. On the one
hand this is very positive from my point of view because of
your knowledge and the continuity. On the other, you must
sigh as every few years yet another inquiry is made about a
topic which is never left to rest. And, of course, I
cannot promise that one of my children or grandchildren
will not write ABMC some time in the future. However, if I
do things correctly perhaps they will not have to. Let me
explain.

About the first time we were in touch in the mid-1960's
and you wrote to my mother, I was just starting on an
odyssey that continues to this day and if I have anything
to say about it, will continue for some time to come. As
you can imagine my uncle's heroism was very much a backdrop
to my own life especially as I grew up. My interest in
history stemmed from his exploits and he was the
inspiration behind my also being a cadet at West Point.

When I left for my first Foreign Service Post
(Afghanistan) in 1967, my uncle became the theme around
which I began to study about and collect books and
manuscripts concerning him, Bataan and Corregidor, the
Philippine Campaign and the early days of World War II in
the Pacific. As you can imagine not only has the
collection grown but so have the contacts with numerous
individuals who knew my uncle both at West Point and during
his short career in the 57th Infantry (PS). For example, I
have been in touch with both his Battalion and Company

wrares ar
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Commanders; I am a member of the American Defenders of
Bataan and Corregidor; and more recently, during Home
Leave in August, I had lunch with the woman who dated my
uncle during his last two years (1939-1941) at West Point.

Where am I going with all of this? The reading and
contacts are unbelievably fascinating in their own right
and my uncle's role throughout has given the process a very
personal aura. As you can imagine, it is frequently sad,
very nostalgic yet always intensely interesting. The
collection has developed to the point where it is of
considerable value in and of itself and I am presently
negotiating its donation in my uncle's name to the USMA
Library. Because I have found that there has not been much
said about the Philippine Scouts (the 57th was only one of
two Scout infantry regiments) I have begun to think I
should try to do some writing about them. The Scouts were
good and tough (the Ghurkas come to mind) and we should not
forget their contribution to what was a tragic yet heroic
part of our country's military history.

With the above as background, I would like to raise the
question of my uncle's remains with you again because I was
told this summer by Colonel John E. Olson (former S-1 of
the 57th) that his grave and perhaps those of others were
moved at the time the Fil-American forces pulled back to a
line across the middle of Bataan in late January, 1942.
Colonel Olson described the location as a cemetery at the
north end of a new (and unused?) airfield off the West Road
north of Mariveles. I have read the materials sent with
your October 22, 1984, letter carefully and wonder if this
could be Mariveles Cemetery No.3. In any case, is there
any possibility of pursuing the matter further? My mother
and I continue to want my uncle brought home for reburial
at Arlington or West Point.

Final Point: Is there any reason why I cannot have all
of the materials in your file? Please do not spare my
feelings because there may be unpleasant or distasteful
accounts. It is important to me that I obtain as much
detail as possible. Of course I will pay for any
reproduction costs.
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This has gone on longer than intended, but I wanted you
to know that since the 1960's my interests have matured,
are of substance and will continue over the long haul. I
hope you understand. Perhaps we might meet during my next
trip to Washington.

kxander Patterson
Dept. of State
Washington, D.C. 20520
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THE AMERICAN BATTLE MONUMENTS COMMISSION

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20314

July 24, 1984

ILT Alexander R. Nininger, Jr.
0-023761

World War II Tablets of the Missing
Manila American Cemetery and
Memorial

Manila, Republic of the Philippines

Mr. John Alexander Patterson
USAID Representative

Lusaka - Dept. of State
Washington, DC 20520

Dear Mr. Patterson:
Thank you for your recent letter.

Your uncle was among those members of our Armed Forces of
World War II who were Missing in Action or lost or buried at sea. In
accordance with our government's program of honoring the memory of our
War Dead whose remains were not recovered or identified, 1LT Nininger's
name was permanently inscribed on the Tablets of the Missing of the
Manila American Cemetery and Memorial, Manila, Republic of the
Philippines. Information concerning the memorial may be found on the
tabbed pages of the enclosed pamphlet. Your uncle was the recipient of
the Medal of Honor. Enclosed is an extract from the text, Medal of
Honor Recipients, 1863-1973, prepared for the Committee on Veterans'
Affairs, United States Senate.

We have asked the Department of the Army which maintains the
burial records for all services to search its records for information
concerning your uncle's death and subsequent correspondence with his
next of kin. The information will be forwarded to you as soon as it is
received.

The other information you desire is not available in our records.
You may be able to obtain additional information about your uncle's
military service from the National Personnel Records Center, 9700 Page
Boulevard, St. Louis, MO 63132, which maintains the permanent military
records of former and deceased service personnel.,
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A black and white photograph of the section of the Tablets of the
Missing where his name is engraved mounted on a color lithograph of the
cemetery will be mailed to you within the next six weeks. Enclosed
with the lithograph will be a booklet describing the memorial in detail.

Arrangements for placement of floral decorations at the section of
the Tablets of the Missing where his name appears can be made through
this Commission by use of the attached forms. Checks or money orders
for floral decorations should be made payable to the ABMC Flower Fund.
As a guide, the cost of a suitable spray in the area is $4.00 to $11.00
Weather permitting, a color polaroid photograph of the decoration in
place will be taken and forwarded to you.

If we may be of any further service, please let us know.

Sincerely,

Phantto, OF, et

MARTHA R. SELL
Acting Chief
Operations Branch

Encls : . ! i
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*NININGER, ALEXANDER R., Jr.

Rank and organization: Second Lieutenant, 57th Infantry, Philip-
ine Scouts. Place and date: Near Abucay, Bataan, Philippine
slands, 12 January 1942. FEntered service at: Fort Lauderdale, Fla.

Birth: Gainesville, Ga. G.0. No.: 9, 5 February 1942. Cttation:
For conspicuous gallantry and intrepidity above and beyond the call
of duty in action with the enemy near Abucay, Bataan, Philippine
Islands, on 12 January 1942. This officer, though assigned to another
company not then engaged in combat, voluntarily attached himself
to Company K, same regiment, while that unit was being attacked
by enemy force superior 1n fire power. Enemy snipers in trees and
fox holes had stopped a counterattack to regain part of position. In
hand-to-hand fighting which followed, Lieutenant Nininger repeatedly
forced his way to and into the hostile position. Though exposed to
heavy enemy fire, he continued to attacE with rifle and hand grenades
and succeeded in destroying several enemy groups in fox holes and
enemy snipers. Although wounded three times, he continued his
attacks until he was killed after pushing alone far within the enemy
position. When his body was found after recapture of the position,
one enemy officer and two enemy soldiers lay dead around him.

*O'BRIEN, WILLIAM J.

Rank and organization: Lieutenant Colonel, 1st Battalion, 105th
Infantry, 27th Infantry Division. Place and date: At Saipan, Mari-
anas Islands, 20 June through 7 July 1944. Entered service at: Troy,
N.Y. Birth: Troy, N.Y. G.0. No.: 35, 9 May 1945. C(hitation:
For conspicuous gaf.la.ntry and intrepidity at the risk of his life above
and beyond the call of duty at Saipan, Marianas Islands, from 20
June through 7 July 1944. When assault elements of his platoon
were held up by intense enemy fire, Colonel O’Brien ordered three
tanks to precede the assault companies in an attempt to knock out
the strongpoint. Due to direct enemy fire the tanks turrets were
closed, causing the tanks to lose direction and to fire into our own
troops. Colonel O'Brien, with complete disregard for his own safety,
dashed into full view of the enemy and ran to the leader’s tank, and
pounded on the tank with his pistol butt to attract two of the tank’s
crew and, mounting the tank fully exposed to enemy fire, Colonel
O’Brien personally directed the assault until the enemy strongpoint
had been liquidated. On 28 June 1944, while his platoon was at-
tempting to take a bitterly defended high ridge in the vicinity of
Donnay, Colonel O’Brien arranged to capture the ridge by a double
envelopment movement of two large combat battalions. He per-
sonally took control of the maneuver. Colonel O’Brien crossed 1,200
yards of .snjf:er-infest.ed underbrush alone to arrive at & point where
one of his platoons was being held up by the enemy. Leaving some
men to contain the enemy he personally led four men into & narrow
ravine behind, and killed or drove off all the Japanese manning that
strongpoint. In this action he captured five machineguns and one
77-mm. fieldpiece. Colonel O’Brien then organized the two platoons
for night defense and against repeated, counterattacks directed
them. Meanwhile he managed to hold ground. On 7 July 1944
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May 31, 1984

Major-General Andrew J. Adams, Retired,
Secretary

American Battle Monuments Commission

20 Massachusetts Avenue NW

Washington, D.C. 20314

Dear General Adams:

I am the nephew of Alexander Ramsey Nininger, Jr.
My uncle graduated from West Point in 1941 and was killed
on Bataan January 12, 1942,

I am aware that there was contact and correspondence
after the war between the Commission and my grandfather
in Florida concerning my uncle's remains.

Would it be possible to acquire copies of that
correspondence and any other documents (memoranda, ete.) that
may be in my uncle's file? Over the years I have read more
and more about Bataan and Corregidor and the early days of

World War Two in the Pacific. I have been in contact with
individuals who knew my uncle and I am an Associate Member
of the American Defenders of Bataan and Corregidor. Obtain-

ing whatever the Commission has concerning my uncle would
be very helpful to me.

Thank you.

fruly yours,

1

Alexander Patterson
A#ID Representative
Lusaka - Dept. of State
Washington, D.C. 20520

P.S. Please use the address under my signature.

WASHINGTON
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Commanding Officer
United States Army Administration Cemter

St. Louis, Missouri 63132

1. Theimlmedlettardabedzllmnelmfrmm-
Hyrﬂec.mlardisbejngﬁomrdedfotreplytoﬂut
mrﬁmofwletta:req\mtingcme,ofdeathuﬁ
unit of assignment.

2e Hrs.iﬂllaxdl'mbeminfnmedofthisreferral.

FOR THE CHIEF OF SUPPORT SERVICES:

1 Incl WOMACK
as tion Branch

Memorial Division

Musgrove
77472
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1443 Southern Avenue, S.E.
Washington, D.C. 20032

October 20, 1966

Chief of Support Services
Department of the Army
Washington, D.C.

Dear Sir:

I have been in touch with The American Battle Monuments Com-
mission in regards to the disposition of my uncle, Alexander Ram-
sey Nininger, Jr., who was killed on Bataan January 12, 19k42.

My inquiries were precipitated by my mothér's desire to have
his remains brought home. Accordingly, we had always assumed that
he had been found and interred in one of our cemeteries in the
Philippines. However, as you can see from the attached letter
from the Commission my uncle was never found.

My mother and I both realize that the problems associated with
the task of identifying war dead are tremendous, especially when
the ldentifications are of those buried during a particularly
chaotic period of the war.

However, I am submitting a copy of a newspaper clipping and
letter which indicate the 1942 burial location. - While the burial
accounts may have been "glamorized" for the benefit of our family
we cannot help but wonder if there might bejin fact, a possibillty
that his remains can be located.

The thousands and thousands of soldiers lost and never found
in the Philippines may preclude any further investigative acti-
vity on your part. However, because we are a very small family
that cherishes his memory and contribution to this country we would
be grateful for anything you might be able to do.

Very truly yours,

0.\ R=

ohn A. Pattersen
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THE AMERICAN BATTLE MONUMENTS COMMISSION

ESTABLISHED BY CONGRESS, MARCH 1923

JACOB L, DEVERS, Chairman
THOMAS C. KINKAID, Vice Chairman

LESLIE L. BIFFLE : T.HARRY GATTON
ALEXANDER A.VANDEGRIFT MRS. CHARLES G. PETERS
CHARLES E. POTTER SIDNEY SALOMON, JR.
CARL SPAATZ AUSTIN THOMAS WALDEN
JOSEFH C. DUEE THOMAS NORTH, Secretary

WASHINGTON, D.C, 20360

5 October 1966

Mrs. Pauline Kresge
L9 Carter Street
Providence, Rhode Island 02907

Dear Mrs. Kresge:

! Your son called me today concerning the possibility of
returning the remains of your brother, lst Lt Alexander R.
Nininger, Jr., from the Philippines. While speaking to him, I'm
sorry to say that I failed to notice in our register that your
brother is one of the "missing'" of World War II whose remains
either were not recovered or were never identified, In accord-
ance with the government's program of memorializing these honored
dead whose remains were not recovered or positively identified,
your brother's name has been permanently inscribed upon the

Wall of the Missing" of the memorial erected by the Commission at
the Manila American Memorial Cemetery in the Philippines. Our
register also indicates that your brother was the recipient of the
Medal of Honor. This is a very singular honor and one of which
you must be very proud.

We are preparing a color lithograph of the Manila American
Memorial Cemetery and a black and white photo of the portion of the
"Wall of the Missing" where his name appears which will be mailed
to you in about 60 days. The enclosed brochure describes this
Memorial.

Enclosed herewith are original and a copy of letter
addressed to the Passport Division, Dept. of State, Washington,
D. C. 20524 which will enable you to procure a passport for a fee
of $1.00 rather than the customary $10.00. You may apply for your
passport to the Clerk of your nearest Federal or State Court.

e T — =y
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When you apply for your passport, present the original copy of our ;
letter to the Clerk of the Court and request him to send it along ]
with your application for the passport, to the Chief of the '
FPaasport Division, Dept. of State, Washington, D. C. 20524,

I'leano Lol us know L Lhera ia wy way in which we may be (‘
of further service, i

Sincerely,

{

("(' 1
|

|

4 I d S—
WILLIAM E. RYAN (r

Lt Colonel, Artillery

Officer in Charge j

Encls, a. s, ‘

|‘
GH/emz 5
Hm'!ﬂ '.
Wwede q Y

\.‘ | I X s ‘
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Now as to the information you want about Sandy. He was in the 57th,
U.S.Infantry,Philippino Scouts.Fromoted to Ist.Lieutenant on Dec.I9th.
I9LI. I am giving you information containd in a letter from Chl.Geo.W
Clarke of the 57th.Inf. who escaped from the Philippines, and which
information was released to mw throush the \iar Department recently.

The Tppanese infiltration tactics, by snipers, had pushed our lines
back. Sandy volunteerad to go on several sniper hunting expeditions,
and as one witness states "snipers were falling out of trees like

dead ducks". He had a large arca of trees cut down and set up his
trenches and fox-holes before this cleared area.This set up enabled
them to hold the line. Cn Jan I2th.I9L2 he got permission to MHEX
attach houself to Co.X which was further down the line, and where

the line was beins shoved back by the Jap snipers.His company was
holding. He took two scouts, armed himself with a Jap tommy-.gun, a
service rifle with baynet, and a pistol and sack of grenades. The

Jap officer, an expert from the China front, was opposite Co.K.with
his sniper troops. Sandy crawled into the enemy lines.With the tommy gun
and grenades, he killed many eneny groups "twenty were counted in one
place" He was seen to be wounded.A first aid man crawled to him but
could not hold him. Fe rushed on.Ee was seen to stageer again. When he
would shoot a Jap "he cheersd liks a school boy". He found that Jap
officer who had two men with him. "He killed all three." Cur company
'K' rushed in and retook the lines. "His action was like a ténic to
the men, and the position was recaptured.” When they reached Sandy, he
was dead.Two Jup soldiers lay dead beside him,"and the dead body of
the Jap officer lay across his feet",

There is also a description of Seandy's funeral and the beautiful
service held at the little church at Abucai by the Chaplin Capt.Cscina.
"and the men of Co.4 placed the oxotic flowers of the Phlippines on
his grave.” Eis grave is in the church yard and is #9 - beside a row

‘ i ow officers and classmates of West roinvu. :
o hl%rge%ie;msy was Sandy's classmate and particular friend. You

i { "0in ' Ve Be there together. A fine boy.
+ him at West Foint when we wsre all :
Eg got married after graduation, and was at FQrt B?nning wh?n ignqi
was there.bandy had dunner and spent the 2vening with thimidt's ed
apartment many times while atrBannin%. danqybzgt%i?zltEZtteiaafter
wife was a very fine gbrl. She wrote us a el
j 5 de t killed on Jan,30th.I942 whi
the news of Sandys death. Ira got ki B N 1hs
ion. Tals, another of ths boys you met, 1s pI]
%g Zet;?nhe 12 s%ill alive. The others were killed emcept Doih of
chlé Fla. Ile is also subbosca to be a prisoner.There is no hope

held out for those¢ prisoners now.

Cheaney was 2nd.Lt.in Co.K ) . } i )
(IraI ﬂiie %old you all the principal points of Sandy's heroic

3id in & : Wiy he went into the

ion. &¢c Col.Bowley said in an address "When |
2;:;3n11n35. no man could doubt that he knew full well what the
| DPAA0002147



DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY
OFFICE OF THE CHIEF OF SUPPORT SERVICES
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20315

IN REPLY REFER TO

SPTS-MC

Dear

This is in reference to your request for information regarding the
burial place of ‘

-

This Office maintains records of interments in National and Army Post
Cemeteries, certain Confederate Plots and Soldiers' Lots (which are under
the jurisdiction of the Department of the Army), and for those whose graves
in private cemeteries are marked with government headstones. However, the
records fail to show that this decedent is interred in a cemetery under our
jurisdiction or that a government headstone was furnished to mark his grave
in a private cemetery.

Sincerely yours,

—

-’zz<;ﬂ;

5SS i , 627
ssistant Chief, Cemefery Branch
Memorial Division

0CofSptS FL T2 (7 Feb 66)
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September 17th, 195%

HASKIN INFORMATTON SERVICE,
Iaah‘lngtmy Da Co

Centlemen:

camranders, The parents weye furniched deseriptions of the entire ¢
2836,

Tt was ths hopas of fhe family that the remaing ware to be burfad in Arltngten

Comatery, Washington,

Evidontly the remains wewe not removed from the church yard in Bataan until
after the war, 4ir remains were identified when burded, as he was not blaw up
bayond recognition at the imm he was killeq on the battlefield, Tt 1is hard to
understand '

what the Department crﬂotbpom that the mniaamnm
recovered, Fis citation covered the finding of the remaing, surrounded by the
Japs he had killec in his last nomentsg,
incerely,
cct Ue 54 Nepartment of Defense v Barle ¥, Holden
2%b e 'J‘ :
Vi1 OBFLYVLION2 BEYHOH
-J‘",_‘W‘ VAN (L IVe0
REAE COEESY 30Ny
/ j%‘F'J,Hf‘F‘ L | e ’

L iy ﬂ'm, L]
The Yemains were then removed to U, S, Cemetery 2 4n Manila, Grave wo, Z (or) i
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DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON 25, D. C.

IN REPLY REFER TG

QMGMD 293 21 September 1951
Nininger, Alexander R., dJr. F}
A

SN 023 7Rl

SUBJECT: Report of Offlclal Travel

TO: Chief, Memorial Division

SECTION I - ITINERARY

1. Place Visited # Arrived Departed
Date Hour Date Hour
Fort Lauderdale, Fla. 20 Sep 51 0730 20 Sep 51 1255

2. Person Contacted
Mr. A. R. Nininger (Father)

SECTION IT - PURPOSE OF VISIT

To visit next of kin of the late First Lieutenant Alexander R.
Nininger, Jr., 023761. Due to the many conflicting stories and eye-
witness accounts, this visit was made to clear up the reason for
declaring the remains nonrecoverable.

SECTION III - OBSERVATIONS AND CONCLUSIONS

The file was carefully explained to the father. Every detail of
the search for recovery of the remains was gone over. The father had a
file of letters from various officers of the command in which his son
served. It was pointed out that there were many inconsistencies in the
various versionsof the incident of burial. The father was shown the
letters of officers in answer to our inquires, most of which did not
agree with the stories told to the father. I explained that in many
such instances friends did not want to say things to next of kin which
would increase their grief.

The father was most concerned with the closing of the case and
repeatedly asked if it meant we would do nothing further. He was sure
that his son's remains were still buried at Abucay. He was assured
that the closing of the case did not imply that nothing further would
be done. Mr. Nininger was told that, if remains were found that
could be positively identified as those of his son, he would again be
visited by an officer of this Division. He was greatly relieved by
this information.
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WMGMD 293 Ninihger, Alexander R., Jr., SN 023 761
SUBJECT: Report of Official Travel - 21 September 1951 Cont'd

Mr. Nininger was greatly pleased and very appreciative of the visit.
He said it had helped him greatly to understand the case.
SECTION IV - ACTION

None.

APPROVED:

Colonel ,/Q
Memorial Division

o 77
. el %
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A
A, é. NININGER .
222 SOUTH EAST 10TH STREET
FT. LAUDERDALE, FLA.
Sept.21,I95I.

QMEED 293
Niningsr,Alexander R.Jr.

SN 0-23761 —
Department Of The Army 1,' S T

L\

—

= : B 7/ '?' 2
Office Of The Quartermaster General ¢§=a -
Washington, D.C. ) "5 =

Attention ®1l.Clearwatsr "
Chief Memorial Division.

Dear Sir - .
Col.Edward M.Brown of your gte
called on me on 88pt.20th., in regard to the

investigation sn the efforts to locate the remains
of my son. He explalned in detail 211 that had begn
done in securing and tracing all the cluse thak

you have, and the failure t, identify any of the )

remeins which might have been my son.

Apnarently the body of my son was brought L T
Abucay and buried there, It was sither moved, or
will yet be found in that area. The confusion " 4
being under fire of the enemy at the time my son was
being buried, is probably the reason some who wers
there at the time are vague in their remembrance
of the location of the grave,

In recalling my conversation with either Cagt.Cain
or Ma).Imérman, he sald "Things were happening fast Py
at. that time.While we were in the Church yard a shell
gtruck right outside ths wall." One theory I have
naw is that somse natives diginterred gecretly, the
remaing of American (foreign) soldiers from the
Church yard, and buried them slsewhers. For the
ground was congecrated t, their psopls. T

It 1s possible that Col.Clarke gave orders as to
where my son should be burried, but was not present
at the burial.

I want to thank y.,u and Col.Brown and all of ygur
staff for your efforts in this matter, and feel surs
that eventually y.u will locate the remaing ,f my son.
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rs Alexander R., dre
Mre Ae Re :

Dear Wr. Nininger:

This 1s to acknowledge recelpt of your levter dated 21 August
son, the late First Licutemsnt Alexander R. Nininger, Jr.

In view of the information you forwarded in your letter, I
am having an officer of my staff call on you sometime during the
woelk 17 September 1951, He will be prepaved to discuss the matter
in dotall with you,

u-t.m'_ﬁui

EROY
?nw“‘ ’
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A. R. NININGER
222 SOUTH EAST 10TH STREET =
FT. LAUDERDALE, FLA.
Aug.2I,I951.
QMEMP 293 .
Nininger,Alexander R.,Jr.
8N 023 761
Department Of The Army Sl N
Office Or Quartsrmaster Gensra
Washington,D.C.

Dear Sirs:- ; ”
Your letter of Aug.Il3th.,signed by Col.
Jameg B.Clearwater,Chief,Memorial Division, wag received,
in which you explain the investigation of the Graves
Reglstration Service in their search for the remaing of
my son, the lats Ist.Lt.Alsxander R.Nininger Jr.,and the
efforts of your department to secure information to aild
in this gearch. You state that all efforts have failed
and it 1s detirmined that my son's remains are
nonrecoverable.

I appreciate your efforts, and know that the
investigation followed most thoroughly every clue which
you had obtained. However, after studying your letter of
Aug.I3th.,and the previous corrsspondencse,and the
information given to me, I cannot reconcile myself to
considering the matter closed. You would,I am surs,
follpow up any further cluee which would indicate that
firther investigatlon was necegsarye.

I am listing herswlth some more names of witnesscs,and :
pogsible witnesses to my son's burial, &nd some facts ~
which might give you mores leads. !

In the fourth paragraph of your letter of Aug.13,I951,
you speak of "conflicting information" concerning the

reported burial of my son's remains at Abucay. In my
letter of Sept.3,I946, I quoted from a lstter from

Col.George S.Clarke dated Feb.20,I944 in which hse
~described 1in dstall the bur o son: Ly

n grave 9 behlind the “goUTH Wall OI'tHe AD
~_Col.,Clarke vigited Ug here =t our pome Tats I .
i ;% 5. He then described to us Just as he had writ e

aboub our son's burial, and cautioned Us to kéép the

record of tﬁe‘locafISE"ET“Tﬁg;ngVE.A S WG
~CGapt.Willlam P.0ain(0310076)- formerly Lt.57th.inf.-
whose home address is 3631 Monroe Strest,Columblia,S.C.,
and Maj.Harold M.Imerman,Medical Staff,whgse address 1s
4I6 N.Bedford Drive,Beverly Hills Cal., both called on
us in the winter of I945. Both wepe friends of my sons'
and both testified as to the burial. They ha%éjz:? epent)

AR
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A. R. NININGER
222 SOUTH EAST 10TH STREET

FT. DALE, FLA,
QUGMF 293 (3
Nininger,Alexander R.Jr. Aug.2I,I951
SN 023 761

thres and a half years in Japanesss prisons. Sursly
none of these would give me any incorrect information.

MajJ.Imerman told me that he had examined my son's
body when it wag brought in. Gapt.cain gaid that he had
taken the clasgs ring off of my son's finger. Col.Clarks
had stated in a lettsr, that he had gent to Corigador
a package containing my son's class ring, his wallet
and gome paperg. I never received these.

Col.Fred J.Yeager(022969) who was Captain of my son's
company,57th.Inf., and who now ig an instructor in the
Language Dspt. at West Point, had also beem in a Japaneesse
prison for three and a half years. He wrote to us én
Dec.9,I945 degeribing our son's action which won for him
the posthumoua award of the Medal Of Honor. Hee had taken
from my son's body & money belt which I Kad given him.

In ons of ths pouches was & Crucifix which had been given
to me by a friend who was a Catholic Priest(though I am
not Catholic).When he wag captured by the Japanesse thay
had taken sverything from him but they would not take
the Crucifix. He sent thse Crucifix to mse.

Referrins to_mﬂwlettar»of Sept. 3‘1946 it relates that

sent_to Vi %DM& n_for off] cfaI“ﬁ”‘“ n‘tﬂ’fé’&ffém ?71 5\ ”
ﬁ_ﬂﬁéﬁﬁghzgﬁ a _clags fﬂn was found.  ~Col.Clarks,ina "

letter to me dated Aug. g#s concerning f““ﬁﬁ TR
promot o%,ghtafaa "Major Johnson $-3 of the 57?5 ,Inf.,and
Capt.Olsen the Adjutant, have just basn relsased from
Japaneese prison camps.Upon their return to this country
they may bse abls to throw further light on whether or not
Sandy actwally accepted his promotion prior to his death."
The two above mentioned names may be of value in sscuring
additional information. I have a photograph of grave
#9 at Abucay which was taken by Maj.Calkings in May I946
prior to the diginterment in moving the graves to U.S.
cemetery #2. I am encloeing this photo, also ons of ths
Church and ons of U.S.Cemetery #2.

80 in summing up all this data, it proves that the body
of my son was 1dentifled and buried in the Church yard at
Abucay, grave #9. That this grave was moved to U.S.
cemetsry #2, and with the number 2836 wag recordsd thers
ag "Probably Lt.Nininger". That the skull was sent to

\ Washingfﬁn for i&en?i caff*“ Thaf*fﬁs photomraph'“?“

————— et e —
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A. R. NININGER
222 SOUTH EAST 10TH STREET
FT. LAUDERDALE, FLA.

QMGMF 293
Nininger,Alexander R.Jr. Aug.21,I951.
SN 023 761 :

grave #9 with the wooden Cross, teken in I946 would
indicate that the grave han not been violated by ths
enemy. If information given to me about ths
digposition of personal effects found on my son's body
is not correct, the West Point class ring found in ths
grave mayv have bslonged to my son.

And is 1t not possible that when the remains in all of
those graves by the Abucay Church were disintsrred. thse
wrong skull might have been sent to Washington, mabked
as from grave #9 "Supposed to be Lt.Nininger'".

Naturally I think of such possibilities, as mistakss
in identification have besen known to be made.

Maje.Imerman should remember as towhethsr there was any
mutilation by wounds that would hinder idéntification.

If my son's body had been mutilated by ‘the enemy after

he was killed, the personal effects on his body would

have besn rsmoved.

It wag elther Maj).Imserman or Capt.Cain who told me that
during the burial service of my son the area was ander
enemy bombpardment.

In writing this letter there is no thought of reflecting
upon your department, but only the deepest gratituds for
all your efforts. However, the general perspective of
the entire matter indicates that a careful recheck ghould
be made, and I hope that the additional names and
information contained in thig letter will be of hselp.

The file on this case ghould remain opsen until the
remains of my son are found.

My son won the first Congressional Medal Of Honor of
World War 2. Several momorials have heen dedicated to
hie memory. Many storises have been published about his
heroic action. And we resceive numsrous inquiries as to
the resting placs of hig remains.

A.R.Niningser.
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5 QOctober 1950

RESUME OF THE RECORD

Lt Nininger is reported by The Adjutant Genersl as having been
killed. in action 12 January 1942,

Col George S. Clarke, under date of 20 February 1944, wrote to
the father of Lt Nininger. His letter described in great detail the
ferocity of the fighting and the extent to which the U, S. forces were
hardpressed by the Japanese. He gave the following account of the
burial of Lt Nininger:

"Sandy's remsins were carefully brought to the church in the
town of Abucay, Province of Batasn, The Philippines., Captain
Cecine, Chaplain, 57th Inf. held a reverent and beautiful
service for him. He is buried in grave Fo. 9 behind the South
wall of the Abuecay Church beside many of my fine brave young
officers who alsc died in that same action. Men of his Company

& carefully placed the exotic flowers of the Philippines upon the
: wooded cross that marks his last resting place. I was present
personelly for your son's funeral services. It was beautiful
and reverent, honoring a man that I loved, one of my fine
young officers and a brave man. I may say that his men loved
him too, and his memory will live with them as long as they
live," (See Tab &)

Major Harold M, Imerman, MD, in a letter to this office on
10 October 1949, stated that Lt Nininger was brought into the hospital
at Abucay and was found to ve dead on admission; that if he can recall
correctly Lt Nininger was buried in the immediate vicinity of the church
of Abucey, probably in the church yard; that Father Secina officiated;
end that he does not think Lt Nininger was buried in the Abucay cemetery.
(See Tab B)

Lt Col John W, Raulston, MC, in a letter to this office on 5 November
1949, stated that he was in command of a medicel collecting station located
in the Catholic church at Abucay in the early part of the Bataan campaign;
that he has personal knowledge concerning the death of several officers
at Abucay but the only one he can remember is McCurdy; that there were one
or two who were killed in their foxholes by snipers whose bodies could not
be retrieved for awhile; that he was not sure now that they were ever re-
covered; that if not recovered they were buried on the spot; that Chaplain
Secina, who later lost his life on a Japanese transport, performed the
burials which were done under cover of darkness; and that the Chaplain es-
tablished a little graveyard in the plot of ground within the five foot
wall around the church. Col Raulston marked an overlay with his idea of
the location of the graves.
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RESUME OF THE RECORD (Cont'd) 5 Oct 1950

lr William P, Csin, formerly Captain, in a letter to this office on
2 November 1949 stated Lt Nininger was killed gbout 3/4 of a mile west of
lisbatang while assisting Company K in retaking its lost ground; that he
knows nothing concerning the burisl of the remains of Lt Nininger; that
he removed a West Point class ring from Lt Nininger's body; and that it
may be that Lt Nininger was buried where he was killed, (See Tab D)

Within a short time after the Philippifipé were retaken from the
Japanese recovery of remains from isolated burial locations was under-
taken, A4mong the early recoveries were fourteen remsins from graves just
south of the south wall of the Abucay church yard, Two of these remains
were found to be American and the remainder Philippine Scout§. Of the
two American remains-one was identified as those of Capt McCurdy and the
other has not been identified. The dental features of the remains re=-
covered as an Unknown American (X-166) do not compare in any way with
the dental information aveilable for Lt Nininger. (See Tab E)

Remeins which were interred in Abucay Cemetery at about the time
Lt Nininger met his death were recovered also sdon after the Japanese
were driven out of the Philippines. This cemetery is located less than
a mile south of the Abucay Catholic Church, The field has recommended
on several occasions that the remains recovered from Grave 9 of the
Soldiers' Row in this cemetery be identified as those of Lt Nininger.
This recommendation has not been approved becsuse the height of that
individuel in 1ife was between eight and ten inches less than the height
of Lt Nininger,

During ¥ay 1950 s Recovery Party disinterred the entire area within
the walls of the Abucay Church yard not occupied by buildings or concrete
memorials, The area where Col Raulston believed American graves were
located was included in the operation. In that area many native caskets
were found, many of which contained the remsins of children. During the
operation 18 remains were recovered which the search party decided should
be taken to the laboratory for examination since there was a possibility
that they could be American. Upon examination by the Anthropologist it was
found that all 18 were individuals of Mongoloid ancestry. (See Tab F)

Feny remains have been recovered in the Mabatang-Abucay area which
have not been identified. A majority of these are without identifying
features and those with such features do not match the recorded dental
information for Lt Nininger,

The information furnished Mr Nininger and this office by various
persons who were on duty in the Philippines at the time Lt Nininger was
killed, is conflicting in many instences. That furnished to the father
of Lt Nininger appears to have been compogsed with the idea of consoling
him in his great loss,
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RESUME OF THE RECORD (Cont'd) 5 Oct 50

& study of this entire case indicates that the remains of Lt
Nininger were not removed from the place of death but were interred
hastily at that place; and that his remains have not been recovered
or they have been recovered near where he was killed but are un-
identifiable beceuse of the lack of identifying features.

K&B&E;%Y/GS%D LAY

Capt QG
Memorial Division
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AMERICAN GRAVES RERISTRATION SERVICE ) q %j A

PHILCOM ZONE

AFO 928
12 Sept 1950

CASE HISTORY FOR REMATNS CONSIDERED NON=-RECOVERAELE

NININGER, Alexander J. Jr.
1lst Lt., 0-23 761

BASIS FOR DECLARING REMAINS NON-RECOVERABLE

1. According to attached OQM: Form 371, lst Lt Alexander
J. Nininger Jr., wes killed in action on 12 January 1942 at .
Batean, Luzon, Philippine Islands.

2, No report of buriel is on file for subject deceased.

3, Informstion obtained from A, R. Nininger, next of
kin, states that subject officer was buried on 13 Jan 1942 in
the churchyard of Abucay, Batesan, Philippine Islands in a grave
marked No. 9o Investigation revesls that 1 remains were -
recovered from behind the south wall of the Abucay churchyard,
only two of which were Americans, the balance being those of
Philippine Scouts. A cross=-comparison of the processing data
of these remains with the army records for subject officer
reveals unfavorable results,

Le Further investigation indicates the feasibility of
associating Unknown X-4685, AGRS Mausoleum, Manila, P. I., a
recovery from Grave #9, Soldier's row, Abucey Cemetery, Abucay,
Bataan, Philippine Islands, with Lt Nininger, on the basis of
favorable dental comparison, Board Proceedings recommending
this identification, however, were not favorably acted upon by
OQMG in view of the preponderance of evidence showing that subject
officer wes buried at Abucay churchyard, among which is a statement
signed by Lt. Col. John W. Raulston, MC, who was in command of the
medical collecting station located in the Catholic church at Abucay.
Col. Raulston's statement reasds in part:

"In regard to the burials, when it became necessary
for the buriel units to take care of that function, a chaplain
by the name of Secina supervised it. He kept records, but he
lost his life in 1944 on a Jap trensport which was torpedoed.

I do not know whether his records were left in the Philippines or
not., He established a little graveyard in the plot of the ground
within the five foot wall around the church, I camnot recall
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CASE HISTORY FOR NON=-RECOVERABLE REMAINS: (Cont'd)

NININGER, Alexsnder J. Jr,
1st Lt., 0-23 761

definitely the exact spot where the graves were located, but

I have indicated on the map the general aréa to the best of my
recollection, and have also added some building structures to
the drawing of the church, I estimate that about six burials
were made and the burials were done under cover of darkness.

I was not present at the burials,” (Italics supplied.)

/5. In view of the above information end/the fact that
the remeins recovered by this headquarters from the Abucay
churchyard were located outside of the five foot wall around
the churchyerd, a search team was dispatched on 9 May 1950
to undertake an extensive excavation of the area within the
five foot wall around the church, The excavation yielded
severel remains, These were examined at the Central Identifi-
cation Laboratory with the result that all of the recoveries
were found to be Mongoloid,

6, All other applicable recoveries from Batesn were checked
for possible association with Lt. Nininger but resulis were negative,

7. No informastion is at hand on which to continue the search
for Lt Nininger's remains,

8. It is therefore recommended that the remains of 1lst Lt
Alexander J. NININGER Jr., 0-23 761, be considered non-recoverable
and that all records pertaining to search for and recovery of
his remains be closed.

RECOMMENDED: 12 September 1950

ERHARDT R. VETTER CHARLES R. WHA

M 1st Lt., QMC 24 Lt., QUC
0=1 579 441 0-1 595 235 0-2 014 511
President Member Recorder
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293 FILE
BATA ON REHMHS NOT YET RECL
NAyE’ (Last, First, Middle Initial) GRADE
' /V NI NGER ,«q e § 7. Lev ﬂ/ I
ORGANIZATION i | RACE | CREED ;
QI SN /'/’m .z '[’
DATE OF DEATHM | CAUSE OF DEATH O Po Y PLACE OF
/12~ &)@ ~ ¥V : R P k.
DATE OF FOD Vbbbl an ledlo Vea’
HEIGHT _ WEIGHT ~ | COLOR EYES COLOR Hﬂ«lﬁf X
S I = ld g =
S .4 /87 W, | vl | | 77
| -
DENTAL CHART 2 J'- ‘-
UPPER RIGHT ; J UPPER LEFT
X oo e s g 12
LOWER RIGHT : LOWER LEFT
19{ 5 4 13 12 i 0 9 9 10 1
X —Extracted 0 =Carloss
 FRACTURES AND/OR BREAKS TATTOOS AND/OR BIRTH

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

KIA before surrender.
Extracted from AG EPD File 999-5<13-2, page 488

lub;aﬁ :..I.i 371 ,’Z i| ) } U. 5. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE  16—40865-1
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CENTRAL IDENTIFICATION POINT
AGRS APO 900
NICHOLS FIELD, MANTLA, P.I.

23 May 1950

SIATEMENT

The eighteen (18) remsins obtained by Search and Recovery
from Abucay Cemetery, Bataan, were examined by me this date and
found to be composed entirely of individuals of Mongoloid (Filipino)
ancestry,

/s/t/ ROBERT B. FOX
Anthropologist
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HEADQUARTERS

AMERICAN GRAVES REGISTRATION SERVICE
. PHILCOM ZONE
APO 900
GRPZ | 19 ky 1950

On 9 May 1950 in compliance with letter directive (Inclosure
#1) and Special Orders #30 this headquarters, dated & May 1950
(Inclosure #2) I departed AGRS at 0700 hours with twenty five (25)
laborers and proceeded to Abucay, Batean arriving there at 1430 hours,
We spent the rest of the day making a temporary camp in the front of
the churchyard and preparing to begin the exhumation the following
day. Work was started in the area marked as Flot 2 on the sketch
(Inclosure #3). Trenches were dug approximately four (4) feet deep
and two (2) feet wide at three and a half (3}) feet intervals in all
places which were not covered by concrete tombs. Where the soil was
soft and showed signs of having been disturbed the excavation was
deeper., In this plot the trenches were dug parallel to the south wall,
Eighteen (18) partisl remains were recovered and since nation=
ality could not be determined in the field, permission wes obtained
to return all of them to the Central Identification Laboratory for
processing by the Anthropologist to determine nationality and perhaps
identity.

After recovery of the remains mentioned above we backfilled and
improved Plot 2 and proceeded to Plot 3 as shown on the sketch (Inclo=-
sure #3). We first dug a long rench adjacent and parallel to the
south wall and then dug trenches similar to those in Plot 2 except
that we dug them perpendicular to the south wall, This was indicated
because the burials in that area had been made parsllel to the wall
and by digging trenches perpendicular to the burials we were sure of
contacting all remains therein, A great many remains were found in
Plot 3 but all had been buried in native wooden caskets and most of
them were remains of small children., All remains encountered were
distinetly Mongoloid.

A resident of Abucay reported having seen four (4) Americans
buried near the mango trees in Plot 4 so that area was also excavated

and carefully screened. However, when no remains were encountered,
the informent admitted that he probably was mistaken about the burial.

During the entire disinterment the only items recovered to
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Pl CENTRAL IDENTIFICATION POINT
£ A AGRS  APO 900

f NICHOLS FIELD, WANILA, P.I.

!

¥ 23 ¥ay 1950
i

{

/ SIALTENEND

The eighteen (18) remains obtained by Search and Recovery
from Abucay Cemetery, Batasn, were examined by we this date and
found to be composed entirely of individuals of Mongoloid (Pilipino)

encestry,
/s/t/ ROmERT B. FOX
Anthropologist .
N T I—— el et e o i v . - b - ,j
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REPORT OF INVESTIGATION - ABUCAY CHURCHYARD, BATAAN (Continued)

indicate American nationality was a QM issue fork and several 30-caliber
bullets. These items bore no connection to any of the remains found.

After exhausting all possibilities the entire area was levelled
and grass and vines were collected and burned so that the churchyard.
presented a much improved appearance over that prior to this operation.
We then returned to headquarters with the remains recovered from Flot
2 and with the understanding that after examination the remsins which
could not be identified as American would be returned to the church-
yard and interred in a single grave. Several pictures of this operation
are attached as Inclosure #4.

/s/ Otto H. Kaufmann

4 Incls /t/ OTTO H. KAUFMANN

1, Memcrandum dtd 5 May 50 DAC, CPC=8 -

2, AGRS SO #30 Search & Recovery Officer
3¢ Sketch

4e Pictures
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HEADQUARTERS
AMERICAN GRAVES REGISTRATION SERVICE
PHIICOM ZONE
APO 900
GRPZ 5 u

wal 139U

MEMORANDUM TO: Mr, Otto H, Kaufmann, DAC, AGRS~FZ
SUBJECT: Search and Rocwei-y Misaion

1, Your attention is invited to the attached letter and sketch
giving details about the churchyard of the Catholic Church at Abucay,
Bataan,

2., The Office of The Quartermaster General has directed that
this organization make the detailed excavation of the areas included
in Sections 2 and 3 of the sketch with a view to discovering the body
of one Alexander R. Nininger allegedly buried therein in Jamary 1942,

3. You are instructed to proceed to the Abucay churchyard with
a detail of twenty-five (25) laborers and onme (1) embalmer's aide for
the purpose of accomplishing this excavation. You will establish tem=
porary camp in the rear of the churchyard and remain at that site until
the work is completed. One (1) weapons carrier and one (1) COE truck
will be used to transport men, equipment and supplies to Abucay,

4e As stated in the attached letter clearance has been obtained
from the Parish Priest of the church and from Mr. Enriquez, Municipa’
Sanitation Officer, The agreement is that if remains are encountered
they will be examined to determine nationality and if American or if
nationality is doubtful, they will be entirely exhumed and processed
at the Mausoleum, Clearance must be obteined from Mr. Enriquez prior
to removing any remains from the churchyard, Finally it has been
agreed that those areas where concrete memorials have been placed over
graves will not be investigated during this excavation, ,

5. You are instructed to be particularly cautious to insure that
no untoward incident brings reflection upon the organization or upen
the church and municipal authorities who are cooperating with us,
Strict security of vehicles, supplies and equipment must be maintaired
and the political situation in that area indicates that all personnel -
on this mission must be retained in the imnediate proximity of the

temporary camp.

1 Incl
Ltr to OQIG dtd 26 Apr 50
w/1 incl (Sketeh)
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SIGUT 293 2d Ind
GR53 Far Hast
SUBJRCT: Identification of borld War II Deceased

Dept. of the Army, OQG, Washington 25, D.0., 24 March 1950
! Vs 2 129 3 3

I0: Commanding Officer, smerican Graves Rsgistration Service, Philcom
Zone, AP0 900, c/o FPostmaster, San Prancisco, Califormnia

1. The reinvestigation recently conducted by your headquarters,
as narrated in your lst indorsement, has been carefully considered,
however, a question of & complete and comprehensive search and recovery
operation in the exact area indicated on the drawing of the Abucay
Churchyard, (Incl #1), remains doubtful. The statement and drawing
submitted to this Office by Lt Col John W. Raulston are clear and un-
questionable., He states that Chaplain Secina "established a little
graveyard in a plot of ground within the five feet wall around the
church", This information agrees in every detail with statements
received from other persons who were present at Abucay and who are now
in the U. S, Paragraph 1, sub-paragraph 5 of lst indorsement states
that "(1l4) remains were recovered from abucay Churchyard". These four-
teen graves contzining 2 wmericans and 12 philippine Scouts were located
outside of the five foot wall around the churchyard and therefore were
not within the churchyard. The difference between these two logations
is clear and they cannot be collectively designated within the church-
yard,

2+ The resolution of this case is further dependent upon the
information furnished to the next of kin of the officers involved.
Fellow officers who survived and have returned to the U.3. have pre-
sented to the NOK a clear pleture of interment in the Abucay Churchyard.

3+« In view of the above, it is requested that a search and re-
covery team be dispatched to the Abucay Churchyard and that an extensive
excavation of the location marked on inelosure 6 be undertaken. It is
further requested that an accurate drawing be made of the churchyard amd
that the area excavated by accurately marked. In view of the numerous
requests made to this Office by NOKX, it is also requested that every
attempt be made to expedite the above, and forward to this Office the
results of your investigation.

FOR THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL:
/s/t/ T. H. ¥BTZ

7 Incls: n/c Lt. Colonel, QC
Memorial Division

|
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GRPZ 293 (28 Nov 49) 3rd Ind GAL/1za
GRS Far Zast
SUBJICT: Identification of World Wer II Deccased

Headquarters mmerican Graves Registration Service, FIHILCOL! Zone
AP0 §28 '

T0: OQPCG, Departaent of the Argy, Washington 25, D, C.
AITN: Memorial Division

1, Attached are additional Inclosures Nos. 10, 1l and 12 which

pertain to the investigation at the churchyard at Abucay, Pataan

in the search for the remains of 2d Lt. Alexander R. Nininger. In
view of the fact that the only remains recovered this extensive
investigation of the churchyard proved to be Mongploid, the conclu-
sion must be drawn that the remains of Lt. Nininger have not yebt

been recovered or that his remains &re among those now in custody

of AGRS as unidentifiable unknowns. .

2, Since no information is at hand on which to continue the
search for Lt. Nininger's remains nonrecoverable action in the case of
this casualty will be forwarded by the Zone Board of Review.

FOR THE COMUAVDING OFFICER:

/s/v/ c“ , R. WHAYLEN

12 Inecls 2d Lieutenant, JC
1to9 -n/ec Assistant adjutant
added 3 incls |

10. Rpt of Inv dtd 19 lay 50 g
W/l incls

11. Statement of Anthropologist
12, AGRS Radio cite R 5043 GRPZ

COPY 3
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GRPL 293 1st Ind
(28 November 1949) :
SUBJECT: Identification of World ar II Deceased

HEADQUARTERS, AMERICAN GRAVES REGISTRATION SERVICE, PHILCOM ZONE
AP0 900 7 March 1950

T0: The Quartermaster General, Department of the Aruy, Washington 25,
D‘ico, ATTN: Mmriﬂl Divj-sion

1. The following are the reinvestigation findings pertinent to the
cases of 1st Lt. Kenneth L. Wilson and 2nd Lt. Alexander R. Nininger:

a, Case of Lt. Wilson:

(1) A thorough check of all Abucay recoveries does not
reveal any Unknown which could be associated with the deceased
- on the basis of favorable comparisons of physical and dental
characteristics.,

(2) The information furnished by kr. lee C. Rrooks definitely
precludes the possibility of associating Unknown X-1572 with Lt.
Wilson. The statement of Mr. Jose Yondoc may be discounted since
he recalls the name of the deceased only as "lst Lt, Wilson" and
the first name is unknown. The previous association, however, was
established on the basis of information furnished by your office
to the effect that Lt. Kenneth 1., Wilson is the only Wilson listed
as killed in action in the area where the Unknown was recovered
and within the dates indicated as the approxismate date of death
of the Unknown.

(3) In view of the negative findings, the case of Lt. Wilson
is currenlly under process as Non-recoverable and Unknown X=1572
is being considered as Unidentifiable,

b, QCase of Li. Nininger:

(1) 4&fter a re-study of this case, it was determined that
no other Uninown could be positively associated with Lt. Nininger
aside from Unkunown X-4685. The identification data for all the
other Abucay Unknowns, most particularly those recovered from
the immediate vicinity of the Abucay church, were cerefully screened
with unfavorable results.

(2) The information that Lts. Nininger, Wilson, Maynard,
Compton, Green and Capt. Meyer were interred in the churchyard at
Abucay has been found to be inconsistent with the fact that the
remains of Capt. Adolph B. Meier (correct of Capt. Meyer)
were disinterred from US Army Cemetery No. 3, Mariveles, Rataan.

e B 4
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GRPZ 293
(28 November 1949)
SUBJLT: Identification of World War II Deceased Cont'd

| A check made by your Office does not show a casualty listed
ag Capt., Veyer who was killed in action in Bataan.

(3) The information furnished by Lt. Col. John W. Raulston,
MC, and Mr. Lee C. Brooks dogs not positively establish the fact
that either Lt. Nininger or Lt. Wilson was buried in the spot
shown on enclosed diagram since neither of the two informats was
present personally when fhe burials were made under the supervision
* of Chaplain Secina. ‘

(4) The foregoing findings, therefore, give wey to the pro-
bability that the body of Lt. Nininger was buried in Grave 9 of
the abucay Cemetery from where Unknown .X-4685 was disinterred.

On the other'hand, it is also probable that the team which made
the recovery of Unknown X-4685 might have arbitarily named the

[ place of recovery as "Abucay Cemetery™, It is believed that the
agreement in the grave number is sufficlent basis to establish

the '‘agsociation of this Unknown with Lt, Nininger since two pro-
babilities clearly exist with regards to the exact place of burial
of the deceased.

(5) Moreover, available records in this Headquarbers show
that fourteen (14) remains were recovered from Abucay churchyard,
only two (2) of which are Americans - Capt. H. A. MeCuxdy, 0-28378
(identified by tag) and Unknown X-1671, AGRS Mausoleum (formerly
X-3431, Vanila #2. The rest are those of PS soldiers. No other
recoveries are carried on our records as recovered from the church-
yard. according to the next of kin of Lt. Nininger an officer
personally saw the decedent's grave sometime in 1945. Several
searches have since been conducted in that area and there is no

- doubt that the remains of subject deceased have been recovered as
an Unknown and there is very little possibility for our search
teams to overlook that grave located in such a very prominent

¥ place. ‘

(6) In view of the above, it is the opinion of this Head- !
quarters that the remains of Unknown X-4685 are in reality those
of Lt. Nininger, The Board Proceedings are being returned here-
with for a reconsideration.

2. In the event that the resubmittal of our previous recommendation
in the case of Lt. Nininger is not acceptable to your Office, it 1s requested

2w
CoOPY
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GRPZ 293
(28 November 1949)
SUBJECT: JTdentification of World 'ar ITI Deceased Cont'd

that this Headquarters be so advised as soon as practicable to allow an *
early resolution of the case as Non-recoverable.

FOR THE COMLNDING OFFLCER:

"

7 Incls: /s/t/ JOHN SHYPULA
l&2: n/e lst Lt., Infantry
3: w/d : _Ad jutant
L - 6: nfe s
. Te wid
Added:

B8: Cy, Report of Disinterment
re: Capt. McCURDY

9: Gy, Report of Disginterment
re: X=-3431, Vanila #2
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AIRMA!

RESTRICTED

mmn/g-/ //L_d-e,/ \28 November 1949

SUBJECT: Identification of World War II Deceased

TO t Commanding Off'icer
American Graves Mlﬁﬂt&m Service
Philcom Zone
APO 900, o/o Postmaster
San rrlnoiloa, California

£l

1, [Reference is made to Doard Proceedings, your headquarters,
dated 8 February and 26 April 1949, mmﬁng the fcllulng indivi-
dual identifiocationss

m:mm:-mu:mn’nm 2
n X~-4685 " 8d Lt Alexande; Lo —

2, MMZ-Mﬂmnwtrﬁmmmm
Hermosa, Bataan, P.I.,, and recommended for identification on the
basis of information furnished by lir, Jose Yondoe, & Philippine
citizen, The next of kin of Lt Wilson were provided with the facts
of this case, however, they were in possession of certain information
which they believe, and which contradicts the statement of Mr, Yondoc,
This information is forwarded to your headquarters in Inclosure i§ and
i.cmmrnotorll‘htmkbyir., C. Brooks, formerly Lt Brooks
and later Major Brooks, who was & close personal friend of It Wilson
and was at Abucay at the time Lt Wilson was killed,

FIGMININ C4€ X

'

v_/frTy _

8.  Unknown X-4685 was recovered from Grave #9, Soldiers Row, ¢
Abucay Cemetery, Abucay, P,I. A letter from the father of Lt David W. :
Maynard, 0-38762, indicates that Lieubensnts Maynard, Wilson, Comptom, A
Ermmdﬂiﬂngw,md&pt%minﬁmudmmcmuww 1{
Abucay, Burials of these men were under the supervision of a Chaplain
Secina, \_‘i‘-“ 414, b

\ Ay ,"‘:\1

4, This Office mm eded in contacting Lt Col John W. Raulston, ok
M.C,, who was in command of the mepdfge m"\ station located in the
Catholic Church at @ has idmished a dingm showing the ap-
proximate location of 1s¢PBrformed by Chaplain Secina. An extract ©
of his statement and diagr@m a¥g“also attached, )

A ) o
W
\J
e
g

. AIRMAIL
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RFSTRICTED

QaGMr 299
GES Fag Bast 23 November 1949
SULBJECTs Idemtification of World War II Deceased

5, In view of the evidence presented the subjeet Board Pro-

ceedings have beoen disapproved and are returned herewith, It is

ﬁtmmm Mh case
ﬂwhmom"nmi#m

hpd'm m

. AIRMAIL
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DEPARTMINT OF THE ARMY
Office of the The Juartermaster Ceneral
Washington 25, D. C.

QHGMT 293 28 November 1949
GRS Far Hast

SUBJICT: Identification of 'orld War II Deceased

TC : Commanding Officer
hmerican Greves Registration Service
Phiicom Zone
APO 900, c/o Postmaater
3an Francisco, California

1. Reference is made to Board Proceedings, your headquarters,
dated 8 February and 26 April 1949, recommending the following indi-
vidual identifications:

Unknown X-1572 as lst Lt Kenneth L, Wilson 0 398 233
Unknown X-4685 &s 2d Lt Alexander R. Nininger 0-23761
IaZ Y 1
2. Unknown was recovered from an isolated grave in

Hermosa, Bataan, P.I., and recommended for identification on the
basis of information furnished by Mr. Jose Yomdoc, a Philippine
citizen. The next of kin of Lt Wilson were provided with the facts
of this case, however, they were in possession of certain informstion
which they believe, and which contradicts the ag.at.ament of Mr. Yondoc.
This information is forwarded to your headquarters in Inclosure #3 and
is an extract of a statement by ¥r. Lee C. Brooks, formerly Lt Brooks
and later Major Brooks, who was & close personal friend of Lt Wilson
and was at Abucay.at the time Lt Wilson was killed.

3, Unknown X-4685 was recovered from Crave #9, Soldiers Row,
Abucay Cemetery, Abucay, P.I. 4 letter from the father of Lt David W.
Vaynard, 0-38762, indicates that Lieutenants Maynard, Wilson, Compton,
Green and Nininger, and Capt Meyer were interred in the churchyard at
Abucay. Burials of these men were under the supervision of a Chaplain \'
Secina.

L, This Office has succeeded in contacting Lt Col John W. Raulston,
1.C., who was in command of the medical collecting station located in the \
Catholic-Church at Abucay. He has furnished a diagram showing the ap- f
proximate location of burials performed by Chaplain Secina. An extract
of his statement and diagram are also attached.

CORYX

r - LN |
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PIRLT 293 28 llovember 1949
GR3 Far Bast ‘
SUBJECT: Identification of World War II Deceased

5« In view of ths evidence presented the subject Board Pro-
ceedings have been disapproved and are returned herewith., It is
requested that your headquarters reinvestigate the facts in this case
and submit to this Office a report of your investigation.

FOR THE QUARTERMASTER GRIERAL:

/s/ Thomas B®. Cox for

7 Incls T, He ¥B2Z
1. B Proc (Fininger, Al J., Jr.) Lt. Colonel, C
- POR AR S R A. Riy dr.) Vemorial Division
3. " = (Wilson, K.L.)
b» Extract cpy info lst ind
dtd 11/5/{?9'

5. Extract cpy info obtained
teleplione conversation be-
tween Capt Vogel & Mr Brooks

6. kap of Abucay, Bataan

7. OQIG Form 371 (in dup) for
Wilson, Kenneth L.

CoOPY

DPAA0002192



o,

O
O

EXTRACT COFY OF INFORMATION CONTAINED IN 1ST IND TO OCMG, WASH DG FR
HEADCUARTERS, STATION HOSPITAL, 1301ST ASU, FORT NOMMOUTE, NJ, DTD
5 WOV 1949 -

I have personal knowledge concerning the death of several officers
at Abucay. I was in command of a medical collection station located in
the Catholic church in the early part of the Bataan campaign.e..

In regard to the burials, when it became necessary for the front
line units to take care of that function, a Chaplain by the name of
Secina supervised it. He kept records, but he lost his 1life in 1944 on
a Jap transport which was torpedoed. I do not kmow whether his records
were left in the Philippines or not. He established a little graveyard
in the plot of ground within the five foot wall around the church. I
cannot recall definitely the exact spot where the graves were located,
but I have indicated on the map the general area to the best of my re-
collection, and have also added some building structures to the drawing
of the church. I estimate that about six burials were made there. The
burials were done under cover of darknmess. I was not present at the

burials.

A CERTIFIED TRUE EXTRACT COFY

/t/ J. WINDSOR, JR. A TRUE COPY:
1ST LT., QC ‘
‘m CNEMAR
Capt., QC

~J
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EXTRACT COPY OF INFORMATION OBTAINED IN A TELEPHONE CONVERSATION EE-
TWEEN CAPTAIN VOGL, REPATRIATION BRANCH, MEMORIAL DIVISION AND MR.
LEs CULVER BROOKS:

sesselt. Wilson and another officer were killed while riding in the
back seat of a jeep in the ocutskirts of the town of Atucay. Wr. Brooks
came into Abucay an hour or so after the death of these officers and
went to the jeep to view the remains. Mr. Brooks knew Wilson very well
having gone to the same highschool. He said that the jeep was evidently
ambughed and the bodies of both meh were nearly severed in the middle by
machine gun fire. MNr. Brooks said that having been near Abucay all day
and not having seen or heard any planes, it is hard for him to believe
that Wilson was killed as a result of a bombing raideesceese

Mr. Brooks feels that the burial was made in the church....cemetery
at Abucay. His reason for this feeling is due to the fact that all units
were endeavoring to escape to Bataan and it hardly seems logical that
with shortage of supplies and equipment, they would transport the bodies
of these two officers any long distance from the place of their death.

vesecie definitely identified Wilson from a long personal acquaintance
with him. Mr. Brooks does not know what happened to the driver of the
jeep. On the other hand, he said that the jeep may have been driven by
Wilson or the other officer and both men crawled into the back seat for
protection.

A CERTIFIED TRUL EXTRACT COFY

/t/ J. WINDSOR, JR. A TRUE COPY:
1sT LT., CMC -
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120=A Bear Ste

te Andrews Homes
Charleston, Se Ce
2 November 19119

Refer to file: —
QMGMT 293 ‘
Nininger, Alexander Re. Jre

“Ist Lt 0=257T0l

Te He Motz

Lte Colonel, QMC
Memorial Division

Dear Col. Metz:

1.

2e

ik ®

Reference is made to your letter of 19 October 19L9.
Inclosed overlay 1s not sultable, The undersigned will answer
questions asked in letter dated 28 September 199,

On 12 Jan 1942 the 57th Inf. Regte Philippine Scouts was in a -

defensive position astride the main north-south road, Mabatang,

Bataan, Pel. Lte Ninlnger was assigned to Company A During
the early morning of 12 Jan 1942 the Japanese attacked the 3rd
Bn, and broke through Company K's positione Lte Nininger
voluntarily attached himself to K Company and was killed in
action about 3/ mile west of Magbatang while assisting Company
K in retaking its lost ground.

Other casualties were also involved. The undersigned does not
remember¥fl thelr names,

The undersigned was not present at the burial of Lte. Nininger.

Le
Se

6e

et L PSSP S S 1

The undersigned cannot furnish any information concerning the
number of graves in the immediate areas

The undersigned cannot furnish names of individuals who wit=-
nessed the burlal,

The undersigned can nqtlmark‘ths.locatidn of Lte Nininger's

and can mark the loc
NAN a West Point class

burl ] ; —-;wi‘.' Rt
The undefsigned knows where Lte Nininger was killed

File.  Nininger was buried where he was killed,  *

iy S0
B Mow. 134 Sincerely,

Dbl P Cluva.

i el - e [ ! .

tion on & suitable mape The undersigned removed
.ng from Lt, Niningér's body. It may be that Lt

~

I |
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DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON 25, D. C.

IN REPLY REFER TG.Q@;HLT_EQS 26 October 1949
Nininger, Alexander R. Jr.
1st Lt, 0=23761

SUBJECT: Identification of World War II Deceased

THRU : Commanding Officer
Medical Center
477 1st Avenue -
New York City, New York

TO ¢+ John W, Raulston
Lt. 0':'1. 0-20401
Medical Center
477 1lst Avenue
New York City, New York

le It has come to the atitention of this Office that you may
have personal knowledge concerning the circumstances relative to the
death of 1lst Lt. Alexander R, Nininger, Jr., 0-23761,

2, Since this 0ffice is currently attempting to recover and
identify the remains of Lieutenant Nininger, the information which
you possess may serve as a valuable aid in our investigation, There-
fore, it will be greatly appreciated if you can furnish this Office
a statement of the facts in this case with particular emphasis on the
following informetion:

a. What were the circumstances surrounding the death of
Lieutenant Nininger?

be Were other casualties also involved? If 50, can you
recall their names?

ce. Were you present at the burial of Lieutenant Nininger?
If so, can you furnish a detailed description of the burial site with
relationships to any prominent landmarks?

de Can you furnish any information concerning the number
of other graves in the immediate area?

@« If other individuals witnessed the burial, can you
furnish their names?
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QUMGMT 293

_gg?%?ﬂhd‘hﬂlwﬁ"haﬂrqbr
st « 0=23761 26 October 1949

SUBJECT: Identification of World War II Deceased

fo Inclosed are two copies of drawings purportedly show-
ing the area of Lieutenant Nininger's burial, Can you mark the
location and return the drawings to this Office?

S¢ In the event that you are unable to answer the inquires
outlined above, eny information which you deenm pertinent is requested.

4, In order to expedite action in this case, a reply at the
earliest practicable date is also requested,

FOR THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL:

I

2 Inols T, 5, METZ :
1. Photo cpy of drawing Lt, Colonel, V
- . » Memorial Dividion 38

/7

L7
~

lst Ind

Headquarters, Station Hospital, 130lst ASU, Fort Monmouth, NJ
5 Nov 1949
TO: Office of the Quartermaster General, Washington 25, D.C.

l. T have personal knowledge concerning the death of
several officers at Abucay. I was in command of a medical
collecting station located in the Catholie church in the early
part of the Dataan campaign. At this time I can recall the
name of only one, McCurdy, a dental officer killed by a bomb
near the church. There was another officer killed by the same
bomb. He was sitting on a motoreycle at the time. There was
another officer who had been shot in the head by a Jap sniper,
brought in to the collecting station at another time, and an-
other who had stepped on a land mine and was killed by the
explosion, but this one was a Major. I vaguely recall his
name being Freidman, but am not sure. There were one or two
others killed in their foxholes by snipers whose bodies could
not be eved for awhile. I am not sure now that we ever
: them; if so, they were probably buried on the spot.

3 In regard to the burials, when it became necessary
for the front line units to take care of that function, a
Chaplein by.the name of Seecina supervised it. He kept records,
but hé&;h_ﬁ his life' in 1944 on a Jap transport which was tor-

y £y N
.'"‘«‘ ?W’ y :m o8 AN
- i Al 3 ‘0 ! A
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QMGMT 293

Nininger, Alexander R., Jr.

Lst Lt. 0-23761 5 November 1949
SUBJECT: Identification of World War 11 Deceased

pedoed. I do not know whether his records weré left in the Phil-
ippines or not. He established a little graveyard in the plot

of ground within the five foot walf around the church. I cannot
recall definitely the exact spot where the graves were located,
but I have indicated on the map the general area to the best of
my recollection, and have also added some building structures to
the drawing of the church. I estimate that about six burials
were made there. The burials were done under cover of darkness.
I was not present at the burials.

3. I do not recall the name of Lt. Nininger. I submit
the above information thinking that he may have been one of the
group whose names I do not recall. Is there any information
about it that might be supplied to me as a clue in identifying
him in my memory other than the report that he was buried in Abucay?

e [T i tutry

HN W. RAULSTON
« Colonel, Medical Corps
nited States Army
2 Incls
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QUGMT 283 26 October 1949
Nininger, Alexander R. Jr,
1st Lt, 0-28761

SUBJECTy Identification of World War II Deceased

THRU : Commanding Officer
' Mediecal Center .
477 lst Avenue
New York City, New York

™ s John W, Raulston
Lt. Col, 0=20401
477 1st Avenue
New York City, New York

ls It has come to the attention of this 0ffice that you may
have personal Imowledge concerning the circumstances relative to the
death of lst Lt. Alexander R, Nininger, Jr., 0=23761,

2. Since this Office is curremtly attempting to recover and
identify the remains of Lieutenant Nininger, the information which
mmmmnum-ndlgwmm There=
fore, it will be greatly appreciated if you ean furnish this Office
& statement @%Mﬁhﬁﬁsmdﬁh’ﬁ““mm
following informations

a, What were the circumstances surrounding the death of
Lieutenant Nininger?

be Were other casualties alsc imvolved? If so, ¢an you
recall their names?

¢s Vere you present at the burial of Lieutemant Nininger?
you furnish a detailed desoription of the burial site with
ﬁiﬂlhiw

to any prominent landmarks?

de Can you furnish any information concerning the number
of other graves in the immediate area?

@, If other individuals witnessed the burial, can you
furnish their names?

DPAA0002199



QuGMT 293
lm.r ger, Alexander R., Jr.
1st Lt. 0-23761 26 Cctober

SUBJECTs Identification of World War II Deceased

fo Inclosed are two coples of drawings purportedly showe
ing the area of Lieutenant Wininger's burial, Can you mark the ;
location and return the drawings to this 0ffice?

3. In the event that you are umable to answer the inquires
autnhuulﬁnw-.iny1mfmh-nﬂsgilﬂhﬁlynmdb—:]:vﬁhni&sniiuqnaﬂud,
4. In erder to expedite action in this case, & reply at the

FOR THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL:
lst Ind ‘qi!!i-hi

fleadquarters, Station Hospital, 130)4t ASU, Fort Nenmouth, NJ
L. 5 Nov 1949
neral, Washington 25, D.C.

1. I have personal knowledge concerning the death of
several officers at Abucay. I was in command of a medieal
ecollecting station loecated in tHe Catholie church in the early
part of the Dataan campaign. At this time I ean recall the
name of only one, MeCurdy, a dental officer killed by a bomb
near the church. There was amother officer killed by the same
bomb. He was sittinz on a motorevele at the time. There was
another officer who had been shot in the head by a Jap sniper, |
brought in to the ecolleecting station at another time, and ane }
other who had stepped on a land mine and was killed by the
explosion, but this one was-a Major. I vaguely recall his
name being Freidman, am/ gure, There were one or two
others killed in thefr foxholea by snipers whose bodies eould
not be retrieved fos awhile. I am not sure now that we ever
recovered them; 1r~ib,é§hly’w@rm probably buried on the spot.

TO: Office of the Quartermaster

-

2¢ In regard'ip the yurd l2, when it became necessary
for the front 11naiu91tn;te. pare of that function, a
Chaplain by the nard of Se supervised it. He kept records,

but he lost his life in‘lgﬁi\g@\lanp transport which was tor-
2
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QMNGMT 293

Nininger, Alexander R., Jr.

Lst Lte 0-23761 5 November 1949
SUBJECT: Identification of World War 11 Deceased

pedoed. I do not know whether his records were left in the Fhil-
ippines or not. He established nliittla graveyard in the plot
of ground within the five foot walk around the church. I cannot
recall definitely the exact spot where the graves were located,
but I have indicated on the map the general area to the best of
my reecollection, and have also added some building gtructures -6
the drawins of the echurch, I estimate that about six burials
were made there. The burials were done under cover of darkness.
I was not present at the burials.

3« I do not recall the name of Lt. Nininger. I subuit
the above information thinking that he may have been one of the
group whose names I do not reecall, Is there any information
about it that might be supplied to me as a elue in identifying
him in my memory other than the report that he was buried in Abucay?

OHN We RAULSTON
ts Colonel, lediecal Corps
United States Army :

2 Inels
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/ i 26 October 1949
W m .
( L _.--*"""—_ﬂ

Medical Center

477 lst Avenue
New York City, New York

T0 s Jolm W, Eaulston
: Lte Cols O=20401
Medical Cenbter

New York City, New York

14 It has come to the attention of this 0ffice that you may
have persomal lmowledge concerning the ciroumstances relative to the
death of 1st Lt, Alexander R, Nininger, Jre, 0«23761,

2+ Since this Office is currently attempting to recover and
mmmwmw.umm

mmﬂmu‘m'}:h" There=
.M««'m'm"mm mw-b

. Re ﬁummmmwww
e mmmmmw If so, can you
nnnmw :

u m muﬁwww

If so WWU*&W““
thm

@y If other individuals witnessed the burial, can you
furnish their names?

DPAA0002202
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QuQMT 293 19 October 1949
m&,m Rey, Jrs
1/Lt., 0-2378)

120-A Bear Street 5
5t. Andrews Homes
Dear Mr, Caine

Reference is made to your letter, dated 7 onhb-r 1949, requesting

a suitable map of the Mabatang, Abucay, Bataan, Philippine Islands area.

Mﬁmmmm.:mmu the best available to this
ge.

as outlined in our previous letter.

A reply at your earliest convenience will be greatly appreciated,
Sineerely yours,

UL T T, B, METZ
1. Map overlay ' =+ g.v;\ Lt, Colonel, QO
2, Return envslope, e \ Memorial Division

;S \
§F o
> “w ‘:‘,:3
4 & /
ot Adm Section /
= = TS 3
%,A“m/@}z«
i gt i
& 8y
o P :

.
REB

7
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CRESTVIEW 671935

Harorp M. IMERMAN, M. D.
48 NORTH BEDFORD DRIVE
BEVERLY HILLS, CALIFORNIA

OBSTETRICS AND GYNECOLOGY

October 10, 1949

T. H. Metz QMGMT 293 —
Lt. Colonel, QMC Z{iNlnlnger, Alexander R. Jr.
Memorial Division ;? &y 1st Lt, 0-23761 —— “szg?f

Dear Sir:

In regard to your request of September 28, 1949, regarding
First Lieutenant Alexander R, Nininger, Jr., I<an furnish
you with the following information:

1., Lieutenant Nininger was shot by Japanese snipers and
brought into the hospital at Abucay, Luzon, P.I. and
was found to be dead on admission,

2. There were other casualties but I do not remember their
names.,

3. I Wﬂle burial of Lieutenant Nininger.

4o If I can rec corrsctly, Lieutenant Nininger was buried
in the immediate vicinity of the church of Abucay, prob-
ably in the church yard.

5. Father Secina officiated. Unfortunately Father Secina is
deceased.

6. Lt. Colonel John Raulston, iedical Corps, was also present
at the time that Lieutenant Nininger met his death. Lt.

Colonel Raulston is in the regular army and is in active
duty some where here in the United States,

This is about all the information that I am able to give you
regarding the circumstances of Lieutenant N:.n:l.nger' s death

and burial. I do not think that Lieutenar ninger was

buried in therAbucay cemetery and am:qulte cert-'”'" he
ed ; “¥he church yard. “As to the

s ' ed, Mh"'ﬁa‘ia’ T am not able to :

furgish this information. I am

'ﬁ

Harold M, Iperman, M.D.
. % Major, Medical Corps
HMI:rb / . A.S. N 0- 3-3361

_L_Q__QCQ"_/?‘V?__

o s

e L
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120=A Bear Steeet
St Andrews Homes
Charleston,

South Carolina.

7 October 19L49.

Refer to file:
QMGMTﬂggiﬁ

Nininger, Alexander Re Jre -
7 1st Lt, 0=23761

L

Te He Metz,
Lt. Colonel, QMNC
lMemorial Divisione

Dear Colonel letz:

Your letter of 28 September 1949 received.
Lt. Nininger was killed in action about 3/} mile west
of Mabatang, Bataan, P.I. Mabatang is just North of
Abucay. It 1s suggestded that gou sénd me a suitable
maps Lt may be that I can give information that will
lead to a positive identification.

W stbtwar - Crer

DPAA0002206
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Alexander R, Jr - -

3 bazrel _L,—_’%
Mr, Harold M, Imerman
Saginaw, Michigan
Dear i, Imermani

mmm-irmma. o , father of the
late First Lieutenant Re k. um
‘?tmm m ' ot eircunstances relative

Since this Office is currently attempting to reccver and identify
mmammﬁ,mmuﬁmr
E‘“ﬁlm’?::i: ves o iﬁﬁg tw:ll
ﬂn'm!u-m‘uummmnm_mm

2, TWere other casualties also involved? If so, can you recall

their names?

3. mmmnﬁww If so
can you furnish a detailed deseription of the ' site with relations
ships to any prominent landmarka?

S nmmmw,mmm

their names? w 9

DPAA0002208



QuEIT 293 28 ber 1
B i 3. e September 1949
mﬂ.u-m

above, any information which you deem pertinent will be appreciated, - -
A reply at your earliest

3 Incls T. H. \BT2
1 = Envelope Lt. Colonel, QuC
a-lh;h?egm:lu Memorial Division

— g
'T
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South Carclina
Dear lir, Caing
In correspondence received from Me, A, R, oy, father of the
mmmaummm,m, he indicated

that you have perscnal kmowledge concerning the MMVO
to lieutenant Fininger's death,

8ince this Office is currently attempting to recover and identify
the remains of Lieutenant NHininger, the information which you possess
wmwn‘mmmmmw Therefore, it would
be greatly appreciated if can furnish Office a statement of
the facts in this case with particulay emphasis on the following infore

2, Were other casualties also involved? If so, can you recall
their nares?

u"mmmmmu&mu '&2
you 1ish a f
ships to sny prominent landmark

S5¢ If other individuals witnessed the burial, can you fuwrmish
their names?

6, Tnolosed are two copies of drawings purportedly

showing the
area of Lieutenant Nininger's turial, Can you mark the location and ree
turn the drawings to this Office?

DPAA0002210



o ' 28 September 1649
lininger, Alexander R, Jr. ] .
lst L%, 0=-23761

. In the event that you are wmable to answer the inquir 14 .

A reply at your earliest convenience, using the inmclosed
mm,mmnp&m m,,uﬂ:ﬂ'

< Q_v 5
.’\/ . ‘
E ) \
i
| -
2 |
f._s‘ ‘

i

{8 40P
(i

AL REL UGS BRY

E"l
I
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DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON 25, D. C.

IN REPLY REFER TO
QUGMT 293

Nininger, Alexander R, Jr,
1st Lt, O =23 761

12 August 1949

Colonel George Clarke, Ret.
1735 West Poinjy Road

Spokane, Washington

Dear Col. Clarke:

In a communication from Mr. A. R. Nininger, father of the late lst Lt,
Alexander R. Nininger, Jr., 0-23761, he indicated that you have personal
knowledge concerning the circumstances relative to Lt. Nininger's death,

‘Since this Office is currently attempting to identify the remains of
Lte. Nininger, the information which you possess may serve as a valuable
aid in our investigation. Therefore, it would be greatly appreciated if you
can furnish this Office a statement of the facts in this case with particular
emphasis on the following information:

1, What were the circumstances surrounding the death of Lt. Nininger?

2, TWere other casualities also involved? If so, can you recall their
names? a

3. Then did you last see the remains of Lt, Nininger? Were you able to
identify his remains?

4, Were you present at the ensuing burial of Lt, Nininger's remains?
If so, can you furnish a detailed description of the burial site with specifie
relationships of the grave location with eny prominent landmarks? Can you
furnish a diagram?

S¢ Can you furnish any information concerning the number of other graves.
in the immediate area?

6s If other individuals witnessed the buriasl, can you furnish their
names?

In the eventnthn;b you are unable to answer the inquiries outlined above,
any information which you deem pertinent will be appreciated,

DPAA0002212



2 m n" ibj -
10t 16, 'O =23 m\‘géé,;
C e 7 7

Colonel Ceorge Cs Clarke, Ret,
1786 Wiest Point Road '
Spokane, Washington

Dear Cols Clarkes

Inn;rﬂnﬁmﬁmh.h w;nacgmmm

Since this Offico is y atbempting to identify the remains of
mlum oo ¢ B M-ﬂamﬁ:ﬂmum
%-Muumummmﬁm
wnhmm

:. Were other casualities also inwlved? If so, can you recall their
names?

3y Then did you last see the remains of Lt, Nininger? Were you able %o
identify his remains?

4, Vere you present at the emsuing burial of L, Wininger's 8 remaing?
can you fwrnish & detalled deseription of the burial site with speeific

nht! cfth-pnwlmﬂﬁﬁﬁwmm' Can you
furnish &

B . O yon Samikeh it Sauiiiiiee Shbak We Mitid of slor el
in the irmediate area? ‘ Lol

e If other individuals witsies$Oy e Néwial, ban you furaish their
nemes? A _

In the ovent that you are wable é,, inquiries outlined above,

DPAA0002213
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HEADQUARTERS
AVERICAN GRAVES REGISTRATION SERVICE
PHILCOM ZONE PRN/1M/mar

APO
26 aApril 1949

NININGER, Alexander R., Jre, 2nd Lt., 023761
UNINOW X-4685, AGRS Mausoleum, Manila, P.1.
(Formerly X-1130, USAE Cem. Manila #2, P.I.)

BASIS FOR DECLARING REMATNS IDENTIFIABLE

1. The following are additional findings and results of further
investigation to support and supplement previous recommendation that the
rerains of TNIIOIN X-4685 be identified as those of 2nd Lt. Alexander R.
NININGER, Jr., 0=-23761:

a, Letter from Herbert B, Maynard, dated 10 Sept. 1946, in-
dicates that Lt. NININGER, Lt. Maynard, Lt. Kenneth Wilson, Lt.
Compton, Lt. Creen, and Capt. Meyer, casualties of the 57th Inf.,
were bu;)*iud behind the south wall in Abucay Churchyard. (3ee
Incl. 4).

b. OQIGC Form 371 for Lt, NININGER was compered with available
records of all the other Unknowns recovered behind the south wall
in Abucay Churchyard with negative results. (See Inels. 54, B & €).

c. UNINOWN X-1359, & recovery from Guitol 33rd Inf., P.S.
Cemetery, Bataan, has been recommended for identification as that
of Lt. David W, Maynard. (See Incls. 6A and B).

d. UNKNOWN X-1572, a recovery from an isolated grave at 3an
Pedro St., lermosa, Bataan, has been recommended for identification
as that of Lt. Kenneth Wilson. (See Incls. 7A and B).

- e, Capt. Mgyer was a Known recovery from ¥ariveles Cemetery
.I‘TIB; Bata&n, PaI. (3Be Incls. BA and B).

2, With reference to paragraph 3, OQC letter,, file QUGNT 293,
INENOWN X-4685, AGRS Msusoleum, Manila, P.I., 17 February 1949, subject:
Identification of Unknown Deceased, the following are the findings which
resulted in the reinvestigation to clarify the grave number in question,
(S'Be Inel, 2). .

7 a, Original ROI for UNKNOWN X-4685 indicates the remains were
disinterred from Grave 9, Soldiers Row, Abucay Cemetery. The Report of
Disinterment indicates remains were disinterred 18 Jan 1946, (See Inel,
34 and B).

CoPY
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SUPPLAGNTAL CASE HISTORY FOR RIMAINS CONSIDERED IDENTIFIABLE. (Cont'd)

NININGER, Alexander R., Jr., 2od Lt., 0-23761

b. Furtha search of records discloses a remains were recovered
from Grave 9, Amy FPersonnel How, Abucay, Pataan, Luzon, P.I. The remains
were identified as Ffe. Tranquilino Beles, 6738585, by means of & round
tag found during disinterment. (See Incl. 9). '

c. Dental record on OQNG Form 371 for Lt. NININGER does not
~ compare favorably with dental chart for the remains mcovered from Grave
9, Abucay Churchyard and identified as Pfc. Beles. (See Incls. 1 and 9B).

d. In view of the above, it is believed that remains of UNKNOWN
X-4685 recovered from Crave 9, Abucay Cemetery, are those of Lt. NININGER.
(See Inecls. 10i and B), rgll 2 2

3. In view of the facts mentioned above and favorebly comparison of
dental data stated in previous case history, it is recommended that the re-
mains of MINOWN X-4685, AGRS Mausoleum, Manila, P.I. (Hanger 810, By B,
Crypt 6&51.) , be identified as those of 2nd Lt. Alexander R. NININGER, Jr.,
0-23761.

APPROVAL [COMVIIDED 29 April 1949

/s/ John W. Weaver /s/ Paul B, Heineman /s/ Wilbur G. Hobbs
/t/ JOHN . WEBAVER /t/ PAUL E, HEINEMAK /t/ WILBUR G. HOBES
lst Lt., QL 1st Lt,, Inf lst Lt., Inf
0-1 597 189 0-1 312 677 0-887 555
Hember Wember . kember
COPY
"~
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BASIC: Ltr fr Dept of the Army, OQMG, Wash., 25y D, Cey
file QMGMT 293 Unknown X-4685, GRS Meusoleum,
Manilay Pe I. (X-1120, USAF Manila #2y P. I.)»
dtd 17 Feb. 49, subject: Identification of Unknown
Deceased,

GSGR 293 1st Ind.
Unknown X-4685

AGRS Mausoleum, Manila

(X-1130y USAF Cem, Manila #2)

HEADQUARTERS y PHILIPPINES COIfTAND, APO 707, 1 April 1949

TOs The Quartermaster Ceneral, Department of the Army,
Waghington 25y D. C. 9y ATTN: Memorial Division

1. The case of 1st Lt. Alexander R, Nininger, Jr.,
N=-23761, is currently being re-investigated simultanenusly
vith the cases of the other officers renorted buried behind
the s»uth wall of the Abucav Church,

2. Your attention is invited to inclosed copy of :
letter from the father of Lt. David Maynard, one of the
officers buried together with Lt. Nininger in the Abucay
churchyard,

3, With reference to naragraph 2y basic letter, a
further study of the case of Lt. Nininger resulted in the
conclusion that the grave locstions are the same; hencey it
is believed unnecessary to conduct a search in the aforementioned
locality inasmuch as several searches have already been made
in that vieinity and that the Bataan Area has been closed to
csearch onerations,

FOR THE COMMANDING GENERAL3:

/s/t/ FRANK 0. CALOHAN

1 Incl: cwWo USA
Incl 1 - w/d Asst Adj Gen
Added:
2 = Cony of 1ltr dtd
10 Sep 46 |
?)
COPX .

. * 9
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DEPARTMENT OF TH® ARNY
Office of the Quartermaster General
Washington 25, D. C.

In Reply Refer to QMGHT 293 17 February 1949
Unknown X~-4685
GRS Mausoleum, Nenila, P.I1.
(£-1130, USAF Manila #2, P.I1.)

SUBJECT: IDENTIFICATION OF UNKNOWN DECEASED

TO + Commanding General
Philippine Command
APO 707, c/o Postmaster

ATTENTION: AGRS, PHILCOM ZORE

1. Referonce is made to Board Proceedings for Unknown X-4685, AGRS
Mausoleum, Manila, P,I., formerly X-1130, USAF, Cemetery Manila #2, P.I.,
dsted 8 December 1948, recommending the identification of these remains as
lst Lt. Alexander R. Nininger, Jr. 0-23 761.

2. “® review of the case reveals that the estimated height far these
remains is not in sgreement with Army Records for Lt. Nininger. Although
dental comparison is not unfavorsble, other remains recovered with X-1130
from this vicinity also revesl favorsble dental characteristics which could |
‘ be associated with Lt. Nininger.

3, Information furnished this Office by father indicates that Lt. w
Nininger was interred in grave nine behind the south wall of the Abucay w
Church., Remains of X-1130 were recovered from greve nine Soldiers Row, - f
Abucay Cemetery. It is requested that this Office be advised vhether these ;
locations are in same, ' )

L. In the event that these grave locations are not similer, it is
requested thet the area behind the south wall of the Abucay Church be in-
vestigated in an effort to recover the remains of lst Lt. Nininger, 0-23 76l.

-

5. Revised OQUG Form 371 for subject deceesed is inclosed as an aid
‘ to identification. Boerd Proceedings are suspended.

FOR THE QUARTERMAST™R GENTRAL: *

/t/ T. H. METZ
1 Incl: OQMG Lt. Colonel, QU

‘ /s/ T. H, Metz
| Form 371 (in dup) (Mininger) Memoriel Division

]
o
'y
i<

3

Lf

s S =
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\ omn X-4865 *\ 17 February 1949
\ Mausoleun Mmils,)P. I. \
T 3 : s / ‘

SUBJECT2 Identification -of Unknown Deceased

a0

TO s Commanding General
Philippine Command
APO 707, c/o Postmaster
San Francisco, California

ATTENTION: AGRS, PHILCOM ZONE

1. Reference is made to Board Proceedings for Unknown X-4685
AGRS Mausoleum Manila P.I., formerly X-1130, USAF, Cemetery Mmila #2,
P.I., dated € December 1948, recommending the identification of these
remains as lst Lt. Alexander R. Nininger, Jr. 0-23 761.

2. A review of the case reveals that the estimated height for
these remains is not in agreement with Army fecords for It. Nininger.
Although dental comparison is not unfavorable, other remains recovered
with 11130 from this vicinity also reveal favorable dental character—
istics which could be associated with Lt. Nininger.

3. Information furnished this 0ffice by father indicates that Lt.
Nininger was interred in grave nine behind the south wall of the Abucay
Church. Remains of %-1130 were recovered from grave nine, Soldiers
Row, Abucay Cemetery. It is requewted that this Office be advised whet
these locations are the same.

4« In the event that these grave lccations are not similar, it is .
requested that the area behind the south wall of the Abucay Church be
investigated in an effort to recover the remains of lst Lt. Nininger,

0-23 761. |
5. Revised OQUMG Form 371 for subject deceased is inclosed as an
aid to identification. Board Proceedings are suspended. NN
FOR THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL: |

1 Incl: OUG T. H. METZ W

Form 371 (in dup) (Ninger) It. Colonel, QuC J
Memorial Division '

L )y
N

o,

COPY
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293 FILE

,ATA ON REMAINS NOT YET RECOVE. ) OR IDENTIFIED ma—‘

Province of Bataan.

NAME (Last, Firs, Middle Initial) GRADE PRESENT SERIAL
NUMBER
NININGER, Alexander R. Jr. 2nd Lt. 0=23 761
ZR%W( ' CREED FORMER SERIAL
NUMBER (If applicable)
1st Bn. Co. 'C' 57th Inf. (P.S.) White
DATE OF DEATH/MIA CAUSE OF DEATH PLACE OF DEATH OR PLACE LAST SEEN IF MIA
1/12/42 .
DATE OF FOD KIA Abucay, Bataan #*
HEIGHT WEIGHT COLOR EYES COLOR HAIR SHOE SIZE
Y Bl 157
DENTAL CHART o0 1938 = Mar 1937
UPPER RIGHT UPPER LEFT
X o o x
& 32 8 0 & 3% 9 s 213 & § & Y 8
LOWER RIGHT LOWER LEFT
-0 o
% 15 14 13 12 1 10 9 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16
X =Extracted 0 =~Carlous 1=~Carious Non-Restorable
FRACTURES AND/OR BREAKS ; TATTOOS AND/OR BIRTHMARK
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION
Buried, Grave_ behind South wall of the Abucay Church,

0OME rorm
23 SEP 46

371

U. §. GOVERHMMENT PRINTING OFFICE

16—408685-1

DATE FORWARDED TO FIELD

DPAA0002220
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FOR MAJ SEKOWSKI QM LN REURNR 39 31 JAN ON ALEXANDER R NININGER

amm——

- RPT R NININGER JR 023761 HT 71 IN WT 155 LBS ALSO SHOWN AS 166
LBS FRAME LIGHT ALSC SHOWN AS MED COLOR HAIR EYES COMPLEXION & SHOE

SIZE NOT FD OF REC BORN 30 OCT 18 WDAGO FORM 63 20 MAY 38 TEETH MISSING
R 8 16 L 8 16 RESTORABLE CARIOUS TEETH L 5 WDAGO FORM 0164 4 MAR 37

TEETH MISSING R 8 16 L & 16 RESTORABLE CARIOUS TEETH R 15 L 7 15
‘ 37
FORMS 79 NOT FD - s .
o IRAEKUCAPCESRLGBRAGOSLMO  2FEB43
r
¥ |
«\(
=
,///
0
WW'
qJJf
v\

4 e @W‘
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23761 )6 ACO FORM 0164 DTD 4 MAR 37
8 16 RESTORABLE cARIOUS TEETH R 15

MAY 38 SHOus TEETH MISSING R 8 16 L
5 NO FORMS 79 FD

ot ALEXANDER R NININGER JR O
SHOV'S TEETH MISSING R 8 16 L
L 7 15 WD AGO FORM 63 DTD 20
¢ RESTORABLE CARIOUS TEETH L

g1

/,

A

L it
U
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HEADQUARTERS
PHILIPPINES COMMAND

' APO -707
ar 2 741 T
GSGR 7 97 DEC 164F

SUBJECT: Identification of Unknowns

TO: The Quartermaster General
Department of the Army
Washington 25y D. Ce
ATTN: Memorial Division

1, Proceedings of the Board of Review, PHILCOM Zonejy
AGRSy for the following unknowns are forwarded herewith
with recommendation that identification be approved:

X=-4685 as NININGERy Alexander J,s Jr. 2nd Lt. 0-23 761
AGRS Mausoleum, Manilay P. I.

(BTB NININGERs Alexander Re.s Jr.)

(Formerly X=1130, USAF Cem. Manila #2, P. I.)

X-3005 as WALLS, William J. B, Pfc. 38 508 658
AGRS Mausoleum, Manilay P. I.
(Formerly X=111, USAF Cem., Santa Barbara #l, P. I.)

? i3

AN
SN
%
(s‘{
£
%3
.h

S
¢
~
)
-

2, The first of the above two cases was recovered
11 December 1945 as a BTB known, He was killed in actlon
in the town of Abucay, Province of Batasans; 12 Januarg i&ﬁz._
Lt. Nininger was an officer of the 57th Infantry (PS) and
was the first Medal of Honor winner in World War II. T
second case is that of a 43rd Infantry Division casualty)
KIA 17 January 1945, and originally interred in USAF
San Fablan No, 1y Luzons P. Isy on 22 Janusry 1945 g6
Unknown X=3. :

"1 FOR THE'COMMANDING,

L
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PHILCOM ZONE PRN/TLA/cvs¥ .
AMERICAN GRAVES REGISTRATION SEKVICE

APO 900
8 December 1948

NININGER, Alexander J., Jr., 2nd Lt., 0-23 761

UNKNO#N X-4685, AGRS Mausoleum, ¥anila, P.I.
(BTB NININGER, Aléxander R., Jr.)

(Formerly X-1130, USAF Cem. Manila #2, P.I.)

1. Time, place and cause of death of UNKNOWN X-4685 indlcated on
the ROI are in agreement with those of 2nd Lt. Alexander J. NININGER, Jr.
indicated on OQGC Form 371. (See Incls. 1 and 2).

2. Information contained in a letter from A. R. Nininger, next of
kin, states that 2nd Lt. Alexander J. NININGER, Jr. was buried in the
churchyard of Abucay, Bataan, P.I., in a grave marked No. 9, which is in
agreement with the place of recovery of UNKNOMN X-4685 (formerly interred
at USAF Cem. Vanila #2 as Unknown X-1130, BTB NININGER, Alexander R.,

Jr. (See Incls. 2, 4 and 6).

3. Branch of service, grade and organization listed on RCI and ROS
for UNKNOWN X-L685 are in agreement with data indicated on OQUG Form 371
for 2nd Lt. Alexander NININGEH, Jr. (See Incls. 1, 2 and 4).

4. Circumstances of death, recovery and burial of UNKNOW X-4685
are in asgreement with data on OQUG Form 371 for 2nd Lt. NININGIZR, Jre
(See Incls. 1, 2, 3, and 5).

5. Dental chart of UNKNOWN X-4685 shown on QI Form 1O4ka compares
favorably with that of 2nd Lt. Alexander NININGER, Jr. indicated on 0QC
Form 371. (See Incls. 1 and 4).

6. It is recommended that the remains of UNICIOWN X-4685, AGRS Mau-
soleun, Manila, P.I. (Hanger 810, Day B, Oyrpt 451), be identified as
those of 2nd Lt. Alexander J. NININCER, Jr., 0-23 T76l.
IDENTIFICATION ACCEPTED. APPROVAL RECOMMENDED: @ 17 Dec. 1948

s/ Teodoro V. Ronquillo s/ Blee L. Tyler s/ Bdward J. Brucher
t/ THODORO M, RONQUILLO t/ ELEE L. TYLER t/ EDWARD J. BRUCHER

1st Lt., CMP Ma jor, Inf Ma jor,

0-1 896 44O 0-324 330 0-199 445

Member UKember President, Board of Review
CorY
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«Corrected Repert WAR DEPARTMENT Ly T2 87 N\
Original report THE ADJUTANT GENERAL'S OFFICE ;
jssued 1-30-42 WASHINGTON 25, D. C. :
REPORT OF DEATH oate 27 Mavy 1948 meh
FULL NAME - ARWY SERIAL NUMBER GRADE ]
| Wininger, Alexander R, Jr. - 023761 #1st Lt,
TTOWE ADBRESS. ‘ e 2 ARM OR SERVICE DATE OF BIRTH
Fort lauderdale, Florida Inf 30 Oct 1918
PLACE OF DEATH i CAUSE OF DEATH DATE OF DEATH‘
Philippine Islands Killed in action 12 Jan 42
STATION OF DECEASED i . DATE OF ENTRY ON CURRENT LENGTH OF SERVICE FOR
ACTIVE SERVICE PAY PURPOSES

YEARS. | MONTHS | DAYS

Philippine Islands 11 Jun 41

”

EMERGENCY ADDRESSEE (Name, relationship, and address)

re
_%gﬁ;ndsr R. Nininger,/lake Theatre, P.O. Box 431, 601 lake Ave., Lake Worth, Florida
er

BENEFICIARY (Name, relationship, and address)

Mrs. Gertrude S, Nininger, mother, P.0O, Box 581, Fort lauderdalse, Florida
Vr. Alexander R. Nininger, Sr., father, Same as E, A.

INVESTIGATION WAS DECEASED AUTHORIZED IN FLYING PAY OTHER PAY STATUS
(¥ MADE IN LINE OF DUTY [ OWN MISCORDUCT ON DUTY STATUS ABSENCE l STATUS (Specify below)
ves |0 ves | wo | ves | wo YES | vo YES | wo | ves |vo x yEs T
“ADDITIONAL DATA AND/OR STATEMENT E BATTLE l:! NON-BATTLE

%Corrected to show rank as lst Lt.,
sPreviously reported as 2nd Lt,

+Promoted to 1st Lt. per S.0. No. 14, dtd 16 Jam 42, eff 11 Dec 41.

ADJUTANT GENERAL

ey AT 0 - FOITION OF | FEBRUARY 1845 MAY BE USED,
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«Corrected Report WAR DEPARTMENT
Original report THE ADJUTANT GENERAL'S OFFICE
igsued 1=30-42 WASHINGTON 25, D. C. .
REPORT OF DEATH oate 27 May 1948 meh
FULL NAME.- : ARMY SERIAL NUMBER — | GRADE
Nininger, ATexander R, Jro j 023761 xist Lt,
ME AD - g ] ARM OR SERVICE DATE OF BIRTH
Fort lauderdale, Florida Inf 30 Oct 1918
PLACE OF DEATH CAUSE OF DEATH DATE OF DEATH
Philippine Islands Killed in action 12 Jan 42
STAT!ON OF DECEASED . DATE OF ENTRY ON CURRENT LENGTH OF SERVICE FOR
ACTIVE SERVICE PAY PURPOSES

YEARS, | MONTHS | DAYS

Philippine Islands - 11 Jun 41

“EMERGENCY ADDRESSEE (Name, relationship, and address)

A r.
%;‘:btindsr R. Nininger,/lake Theatre, P.0. Box 431, 601 Lake Ave., Lake Worth, Florida
er ‘

BENEFICIARY (Name, relationship. and address)

Vrs. Gertrude S, Niminger, mother, P.0O. Box 581, Fort lauderdale, Florida
Vr. Alexander R. Nininger, Sr., father, Same as E. A.

" INVESTIGATION WAS DECEASED AUTHORIZED N FLYING PAY OTHER PAY STATUS
5 MADE IN LINE OF DUTY | OWR MISCONDUCT ON DUTY STATUS ABSENCE STATUS (Specify below)
vEs NO ves | no ves | no YES | vo YES | no YIS [vox |ves o
“ADDITIONAL DATA AND/OR STATEMENT E BATTLE | Moneamns

xCorrected to show rank as lst Lt.;
sPraviously reported as 2nd Lt.
#Promoted to 1st Lt, per S.0, No. 14, dtd 16 Jan 42, eff 11 Dec 41.

ATITESGTRES

Nteort 26

sARESTEA

- -
s e s e AR TANE WAV BE LIETH
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J¥ » : L it - A DEPARTMENT. - OF THE ARMY. . X%
e \ THE ADJUTANT GENERAL'S OFFICE | R0
‘o WASHINGTON 25, D. C. K
__BATTLE CASUALTY REPORT . . ... -Q/ --*

5 i NAME GRADE i ' Pk qafs_ CAS. REPORT RECEIVED

\o <44 7 MININGER ALEXANDER R JR 1/1T 5w o o B TYRR e T R g
ASH 023761 50N

NAME '

AND ALEXANDER R NININGER

D;fé:-,s LAXE THEATRE P .0 BOX 431 BATE TRLEGRAR SENT

e | - 801 LAKE AVENUE ;( 5
e A | . LAKE WORTH. FLORIDA

THE INDIVIDUAL NAMED BELOW DESIGNATED THE ABOVE PERSON AS, THE ONE TO BE NOTIFIED I

GRAPHIC AND LETTER NO ATION ILL BE SENT TO THIS PERSON. THE RELATIONSHIP, IF ANY.
THIS PERBOM 15 HOT

THE SECRETARY OF \KM/HAS ASKED ME TO EXPRESS HIS DEEP REGRET THAT YOUR

N CASE OF EMERGENCY, AND THE OFFICIAL TELE-~
: ? iS5 SHOWN BELOW. IT SHOULD BE NOTED THAT
£ NEXT-OF-KIN OR RELATIVE DESIGNATED TO BE PAID SIX. MONTHS' PAY GRATUITY IN.CASE OF DEATH. -

B

GRADE | — NAME , seriaL nuwsen | ARMOR [REEOTTINCTE Oha | Toueen
15T LT .| MININGER, ALEXANDER Ro, JRe 023761 lane | | QaiX.
Nt "irvpe oF cAsuALTY PLACE OF CASUALTY _mg‘_IM'EMA%,‘_‘ " CASUALTY CODE

. : i -
h ® IN 7 . ' |

TREMARKS: AG 201/17 MAY ’48/ 7 |:| cohﬂﬁcmncopv FovEL | T Ty (‘: %

| MEMO. =- OPER UNIT CAS SEC PAB. *RANK AT TIME OF DEATH 1ST LT PER $.0:
' NOo 1}y, DTD 16 JAN L2, EFF 11 DEC ki. i i A S

Corrested report issued in Certif, 27 May 48, meh

. | ACTION BY COMPOSITE SECTION: REPORT VERIFIED _FORM 43 AG 201 REQ— = !
CASUALTY BRANCH FILE ATTACHEL ~—OR cunfm TO. : —DATE. L
PREVIOUSLY REPORTED uu__.—' (AS INDICATED BELOW): i F :

ol STRE NO: 7

)uﬁs&hﬁuo. "0? ps*rrzunnm _fuez'i‘%“. g -
2 v ) A \e L 4d il Qe
7 ~ ! SR - w7

oo P S e e, e . W

SPEC. IDEN.  C.&P. TELEGRAM  LETTER , CERYIF.  ° F.REL. CORRES. = -REPAT. 4 §.-R &D. é NON-DI
u_mm NOT VERIFIED_____NO FORM 43___NO CAS. BR. FILE R ECKED -v : — _mlgg’ Vi BY. ( £ = e
DISTRISUTION “A” [(1__ . cores PISTRIBUTION wpe ) Y copes ' @
(u} WD AGO FORM < ’ W s E J
} MAY 184S JEDITION OF 1 JAN. 1945 MAY BE USED.
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- - s - ,
- » ) ) PRILIPPINES 5% |
LAST NAME FRST NAME & INITIALS ARMY SE™ AL NO. CASUALTY LIST NO.
NININGER alexander R. Jr. 0-23761 Radio dated 1/27/42
RANK i ORGANIZATION Z CAUSE OF DEATH DATE OF DEATH
- = Infant 3 1/12 /.
2nd Lt. s, ;ﬁ;y ‘Killed in Action /12 Ji2
“PLACE OF DEATH PLACE OF BURIAL DATE OF BURIAL
PHILIPPINE ISLANDS
ATDRECOER TECAL NEXT OF KIN

¥r. Alexander i&. Nininger Sr. (Father)
Fort Lauderdale, Florida
P. 0. Box 581

AME P! : : BURIED ON GR. MARKER
GRAVE MARKER IDENTIFICATION TAGS:
Born: Oct. 30, 1918 REMARKS
Form 665

FINAL DISPOSITI OF REMAINS DATA

Form 665
DPAA0002229
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293 FILE

N

DATA ON REMAINS NOT YET RECO  RED OR IDENTIFIED

NAME (Last, First, Middie Initial) ey ‘ GRADE PRESENT SERIAL
: Wt N NUMBER
957 4 N/NVI v A /e ¥ P . L sl
L f S £
C ,
ORGANIZATION. T , | RACE CREED ‘ FORMER SERIAL __
o ——— A P { NUMBER (If applicable)
r ’/‘;“—i{""'l\" -
DATE OF DEATH/MM- | CAUSE OF DEATH PLACE OF DEATH OR PLACE LAST SEEN IF MIA
- ¥V ;
DATE OF FOD o 7y
HEIGHT [ WEIGHT COLOR EYES COLOR HAIR SHOE SIZE
. — -
DENTAL CHART y " A
UPPER RIGHT UPPER LEFT
& 7 & 5 4 3 121 1 { 2 3 4 5 6 1 &
LOWER RIGHT LOWER LEFT .
9 15 14 13 12 1 10 9 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 M

X =Extracted 0=~Carious 1=~Carious Non-Restorable

FRACTURES AND/OR BREAKS | TATTOOS AND/OR BIRTHMARK

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

V. . GOVERMMENT PRINTING OFFICE

16—40865-1

DATE FORWARDED TO FIELD
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1st Ind. AEK/mbe

Office of ¢ vanding Officer, Station Hospital, West Point, N.T.,
31 March 1Y4:. .

T0: The Quartermaster General, Washington 25, D C. (ATTENTION:
Vemorisl Division).

l. There are no dental records on file in the case of lst Lieu-

exander R. Nininger, Jr,, 0—23'?61.{‘—-1\

All dental records prior to 1946 were forwarded to the
Clinical Records Branch, A.C.0., St. Louls, Missouri.

For the Commanding Cfficer:

7,8 o7 A
ALBERT E. KESSLER,
W0JG, USA,
Adjutant.
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: WAR DEPARTMENT
[ OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
QIAR 293 WASHINGTON 25, D. C.
- N Nininger, Alexander R., Jr.
ASN 0-23761 26 March 1947

(Manila No. 2) P. I.

SUBJECT: Identificetion of Unknown Deceased
O : Commandant
United States Military Academy
West Point, New York

Attention: Post Surgeon

It is requested that any dental information on file for
lst Lt. Alexander R. Nininger, Jr,, 0-23761, 1938 to 1941, be forwarded

this office at the earliest practicable date,
FOR THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL:

t: . B.bcomomhm 7%

olonel, WIC
‘ ; Memorial Division
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At WA < o

: "~ IDENTIFICATION SECTION
MEMORIAL DIVISION

IDENTIFICATION DATA

::Tsr NAME - MIDDLE INITIAL ARUY SERIAL HUMBER ‘aﬁ}i;?L ]
L7
ﬂ;&t‘»_ﬁulﬂﬂ '.Mf/l 5;3"75/ / v
T o WEIGHT COLCR EYES 0 DR, bbbt “?mi“'—- e
T - >

/ ff,/ | e o Al L ,//,? 8

LAST ORGANIZATION TO WHICH ATanrED on ASSIGNED (Give camphfe designation)

/" BN Cﬁﬁf/ V2 Lt Mg{

PLACE OF DEATH CR LlE‘E LASTSEEN IF MIA A

" // ’ -
/’//A {4 L. a ./ =,‘/ _ 5 Lot '_-!',,_,_‘_/ Z/‘ 4 ‘ % ? %

L <T ALL cnuns I8 WEICH <~;ﬁo EC IN L.S. PRIOR m SERVIZE OVERSEAs.fﬁTH INCLUSIVE CATES AT EACH.
sTATiON - DATES

‘/(j" P F p . . : - ,‘;‘ 7'/ ‘-—{-,‘;} «’{ %rj :; /} 7 7',‘ i 774//

r '
S Tl | ]

i, AEB/ELH‘EIZM RECORDS BRERCH A

FRACTURES AND/CR BRE&VH[I PFFE ; TATTOOS AND/OR BIRTH MARKS 74
Ly m[.i [ HkE

,’ /_

= S (‘ e S 1 ir\ sx'o\‘f

DENTAL CHART 4/,:‘? L

4755*3?1 lz?affvi

UPPER RIGHT LUPPER: LEFT
X 15 1M 13 I 110 3% g 9 10 1% 12 13 1y 8 K
LOWER RIGHT LOWER LEFT
X = EATRACTED Q0 - CARIOUS / - CARIOUS NCN-RESTCRAPLE
AulAC FORM I_BBO flr;dicl!s dentures, bridgework, etc., if shown. ) 7 = Ta | L

1 dug 13ub
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QMGYG 293
mﬂr’ nﬁmdar Rl, JI‘-
SN 0-23 761
4 October 1946
Address Reply To
THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
Attention: Memorial Division

¥r. A. R. Nininger
222 Southeast Tenth Street
Fort lauderdale, Flerida

Dear Mr. Nininger:

Your letter to the Adjutant General's Office concerning your son, the
late Second Lieutenant Alexander R. Nininger, Jr., has been referred to this
office. !

Although no conclusive information is available as to the recovery and
the identification of the remains of your son, remains have been recovered and
interred in the United States Armed Forces Cemetery #2, Manila, Philippine
Islands, which may be those of your loved one. An investigation is now being
conducted in order to determine beyond a shadow of a doubt, the identity of
those remains. Upon the conclusion of this investigation, you will be in-
formed of the results.

The War Department has now been authorized to remove, at Government ex-
pense, to the final resting place designated by the next of kin, the remains
of those American citizens who died while serving overseas with our armed
forces during this war.

When the necessary preliminaries have been completed, a letter with an
information pamphlet and a "Request for Disposition® form attached will be
sent to the next of kin of those American dead. The "Request for Disposition®
form, when properly filled out, will constitute the formal expression of the
next of kin's detailed desires, Since letters to next of kin will be dis-
patched automatically and according to the records here, communicati with
this office regarding this subject will not be necessary. The necessity for
complete coordination of movement in many parts of the world makes it impos-
sible, at this time, to estimate when these forms will be mailed. Responses
to them will be acted upon with 2 minimum of delay.

\
Since suthority for interment at West Point is under the jurisdiction of
the Superintendent, United States Military Academy, West Point, New York, yq\n
are advised that request for interment of the remains of your son should be
made of that office. 1\
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¢ .10, 1946

Major General T. B. Larkin In re; QNGYG 293
Quartermaster General Maynard, Lieut David W.

War Dept. SN 0 384 762 ¥
Washington D. C. Distinguished Service Cross

and Purple Heart
Memorial Division
Dear Sir:-

We received a letter from your office stating that they had
no record of the burial place of my son which certainly was sur-
prise. We have waited five years for information confirming reports
from other sources as to his grave.

For your information a quotation from Col George S. Clerke
of the 67th Infentry:

"Davids remains were brought back to the Church in the town
of Abucay, Province of Bataen, P. I. Five of my breve young offi-
cers were buried on that same day in that same Church Yard. Chaplain
Scecina performed the burial rites, '

For your personal informetion, David is buried in Grave #6
behind the South Wall of the Abucay Church, in the Churchyard."

This letter was practically been confirmed by Maj. Franklin
0 Anders also of the 57th Infantry. I quote Maj. Anders,

"In the first four days we lost your son, Lt. Devid Maynard,
Lieut Ken Wilson, Lt. Compton, Lt. Creen, Lt. Nininger, end Capt
Mayel‘.

Father Scecina conducted Services at the graves of American
officers killed at Mebatang in the Abucay Church Yard."

T know the Church at Abucay was destroyed, but boys who came
bsck from the prison camps, state that on the death march they saw
five or six graves with markers at the Abucay Church.

I believe these facts will give you something to work on.
Mrs. Maynard requested a information pamphlet (The Gold Ster Mothers
received some copies) which your office was reluctent to send, T
suppose they are reserved for a few, but not for all Gold Star
Mothers,

Cordislly,

Herbert Blair Maynard

Lo

oty
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4. BR. NININGER
922 8. E. 10th Btreet
¥t. Lauderdale, Fla.

Sﬂpto} » 1946 .

The Adjutant General
War Department
Washington D.C.

Dear Sir :- '

Due to communications I have received, and to the
disturbing nature of the information they contained, regarding
the grave and remaines of my son -

Liesut. Alexander R.N er Jr. 0-2376

STth-I . opine 8, ade
Killed in action Jan.I2,I942 near Abucay,Bataan.
(Awarded, posthumously,the first Congressional Medal Of

Honor of World War II.),
I am quoting, attached hereto, this information, knowing that

you will ses that the matter is investigated, and will requegt
that as quickly as my son's remains are officially identified,
that you will notify me, giving the location and the number

of the gravs.
It is the desire of Mrs.Nininger and myself, that his remains

be brought back t, this country, and if 1t can be so arranged,
to bs buried at West Point.

We will anxiously await your reply. X

L&
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To the Adjutant General, Washington D.C. (2)
Lieut.Alexander R.Nininger Jr. 0-2376I .

Quoting from letter received from Col.George S.Clarke, dated
Feb.20,1944 :
" Sandy's remains were carefully brought, to the church in
the town of Abucay, Privince of Bataan,the Fhilippines.
Captain Cecina, Chaplain 57th.Inf. held a reverent and
beautiful service for him. He is buried in grave No.9
behind the south wall of the Abucayv chwrch, beside many
of my fine brave young officers who also died in that
game action. Men of his company carefully placed the
exotic flowers of the Philippines upon the wooden cross
that markes his last resting place. I was present personally
for your son's funeral services. It was beautiful and
reverent, honoring a man that I loved, and onse of my fine
young officers, and & brave man. I may say that his men
loved him too, and his memory will live with them as
long as they 1live."
Col.Clarke advises that a copy ,f this letéer was gent to you
at the time it was written.
Dated Juns 2,I946.
Quoting from letter received from Mrs.C.W.Cole,(widow of the
late Col.Casper W.Cole U.S.A. retired) whose grandson 1s Maj.
Ralph M.Calkin 0-34I6I4, 507 QM Bn, then statlioned in the
Philippined. I had asked her to have him secure a photo of
Sandy's grave.) :
", .. Last time I heard from him(Calkin] he sald Lt.Moors
(Lt.E.M.Moors, officer in charge U.S.Cemetery No.2,Manila)
was trying to verify No.9 as Sandy's grave and that he had
the new number which is grave No.2836 in Manila No.2

cemetery."

Quot1n§ from letter from Mrs.Cole, dated Aug.2,I946 :

.+ oMy grandson was here to see me last Tussday. When
he 1eft Manila about a month ago, the verification in
regard to Sandy's grave had not besen received from
?&shington. He sald the records at Manila now read

Probably Lieut.Nininger'. The part of scull with teeth
have been sent to Washington, as that i1s the only
poeitive identification they will accept. In that space
where Sandy was originally buried, only one class ring
had been found, but I told him I am under ilmpreseion
that Col.Clarke wrote that Sandy's ring had been removed
for safe keepin%, tharsfore I wonder if the one found
belonged to Ira(Cheaney, class mate at West Point)
Maj.Calkin esays 1t usually tekes about a year to verify
any of those skulls and testh, but he thinks asgs he told
th:: it was agsumed to be Lt.Nininger, it may hasten
matters.

A :"‘ L1
sé%’p 3,1946
A.R.Niginger
. Ft. lerdale,Fla,

¥ -
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. A. B. NININGER
222 8. B. 10th Street
Ft. Lauderdale, Fia.

Mar.26,I946.

Lt.Harry Niemiec

Chief Adm.Div.

Army Effects Bureau

Kansas City Q.M.Depot Py

Kangas City, Mo. Re: 640081

- e —
Dear Sir :-
Thieg will acknpwledge receipt of your letter

of Mar.2Ist., in which you adviee that some personal effecte

which belonged to my son, the late Lt.Alexander R.Nininger Jr.,
are belng forwarded to me to Lake Worth Fla.

My permanent home address is as above, since my recent
retirement, so you may alter your records accordingly.

If the carton you mention has been shipped to Lakse Worth,
1t will bs forwardsd to me hers.

I thank you for your letter, and for your efforts in my
behalf.

: ; e o] #3 iy T |
o PR T M S i e s TN e Ay gy, e Y e
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April 30, 1986

DAPC-FED-F NININGER, Alexander R. Jr.
SN: 023761

Mr. Joln A. Patterson
1645 Parkerest Circle, #201
Reston, Virginia 22090

Dear Mr. Patterson: 4

This responds to your letter of March 19, 1986, requesting the case of
your uncle be reopened and his remains returned for interment at the U.S.
Military Academy Cemetery, West Point, Hew York.

As stated in previous correspondence, and in the individual deceased
persormel file (293) of your uncle, his remeins have not been recovered by
U.S. Military sources ard interred in Batasn, Republic of the Philippines.

In order to answer your general guestions by point, we have requested
the individual deceased personnel files of David Maynard, Kemneth Wilson,
John Compton, and Arthur Green from the Washington National Records Center.
It will take approximately two weeks to receive them.

In the meantime, will you please furnish us with a copy of the
statement and map, inecluding grid coordinates provided to you by Garnet
Francis, end eny other data you collected at the reunion of the 57th
Infantry (PS). Absolute accuracy is imperative in pinpointing the alleged
buriel lccation south of the Abucay River,

We will evaluate the information in the files of the four men, that
submitted by you, and respond further.

Sincerely,

A= A=NTu ¢ Adon yora amon
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649081 March 21, 1946

:g"'“ugnuun gy title in the recipients
lmdzmild‘h“u.m camhi it
I regret } , ond

umtpzﬁ( ot
wish to express my sympathy in the loss of yous sof
Yours very truly,

7

Chief, Adn. mﬂi‘ﬂ
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A, R, NININGER
22 S, E, 10th Street
Ft. Lauderadele, Fla,

Feb. 5, 1946
Dear Mrs. Cole:-

Ve were very glad to get your letter, &nd we
appreciate so much the efforts of your grandson Maj. Calkin, to
secure & photograrh of Sandy's grave at Abucay, Bataan, and the .
information he secured. We did not knowX that the graves at the
curch yard at Abucay had been moved as yet, though we knew that .
plans were under way to properly arrange the American cemeteries,

In explanetion of the ‘difficulty he had in securing information,

T will explain that we vwere advised that as the Japanese would
violate the graves of officers or any soldiers who were recorded

as heving injured them in their offorts, the graves of such soldiers
loeation and number was given to us &nd is so recorded in.
Washington. Sandy was turied on Jan. 13th. 1942, with full military
honors, in the church yard at Abucay, andhis grave marked No. 9.

The sight others turied there at that time, and those subsdquently
were officers of the 57th Inf. Some of them Sandy's pals.

A full description of the turial ceremonies was first given to us
by letter, then, by Col . George S. Clarke, commander of ths 57th Inf,
who had escsped from the Philippines, and who called on us. He
was present at the bturial, The Chaplin's name was Cecine.

This description was also verified to us recently, by two officers
of Sendy's regiment, who were released from Japsanese prison
camps, and who ceme to see us; Maj. H. M. Imerman and Capt. Wm. P. Cain.

Ve also vers notified that the Governor of Bataan, had promised
that his people would always keep flovers on Sandy's grave, and
monument to Sandy, About six months ago, a staff officer who I met
in palm Beach whers he gave a lecture, told of & recent inspection
trip of the Philippines, and how they paused at Abucey to see Sandy's
grave, and it was covered with beautiful flowers, called Cadena
d' Amor (Chain of love). ¥

Those at Manila in charge of the new cemetery, probably did not
have all the inform&tion, but names will be used on the graves
when they are properly arranged. We are glad to know that Lt. Moore
is in charge of the cemetery and will ldok after Sandy's grave.

I am enclosing & copy of & lett:r we received from Maj. Yeager
He was Sandy's captain. We recently received a fine letter from
General Wainwright. #m returning herewith the letter from
Maj. Calkin, ‘

1 gave Jack your mess:ge. He has a new boat; "Amigo II" and
is very busy as the fishing season is in full seing, He sends this
regards, Glad to hear that you are feeling well.

Mrs. Nininger sends her lovwe,.

Sincerely,
A TRUE COFY (Sgd) 4. R. NININGER
/s/t/ E. M. MOORE : 4
1st Lt, QMC, A TRUE COPY:
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son in which he lost his life. Vhat
het time"?

Sendy's act

Tebrunry m' 1044,
hed on the situstion st ¢

s Tha.

liales
My deor lire Nininger:
"vlense describe in deteil:
effect his sction

¥re. Aloxander R. Nininger,

Pe Ue Box

Lake
QUESTION 1.

uma

Fikd

thereby foming o

pen in their

the
Bne
57¢h ’
180 80

the Javenese wes ol
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Mr. Alexsnder R, Nininger, Februery 20, 1944,

The Reserves of the 57th Inf. having been committed, two Bus. of the 21st Division
P, Ae wore attached to the 57th Iaf, These two Bns. them regardless of snipers
uutuﬂmmonwutuummmm»nmumwmmnm
our front lins.

Sleven attacks in all were mede sgainst this position. Jepenese forces in our
immedicte fmiumrwdmmnnnﬂmhﬁuumwmsu

mﬁtiaummumﬁthsMWﬁmtwm
break through which csused the entire Abusay-Moron line to retire to the line '

1 heve given you the above skatchy outlime of our gituation in order to you
why Sendy's sctions followed, It must be remesbersd that Officors and men Shioug
weoll trained wore actuslly green troops under battle conditions. ¥with the sxception
of ‘wummmuﬂmthgtMGmﬁM. Iaf. ertillery,

mequdmhﬂmm. The bizerre end extrsordinery

mmm along a two mile fish y
trees to esteblish fields of fire in £ , : )
two compenies on un-mm-wminwmw

' i

mzmnmn;;w-,mmmmmmmm. The
difficulties of suppliss, food, water and smmunition end lack of slsep apperently
agreed with him, BllntmhﬁlﬂMhﬂm‘#m‘mw
contegious. At thet time his ettitude struck me es the sttitude of a soldier who
et lest was doing the job he hed been trained to do.

Again this position wes never ettacked end the Officers from the very first
were constently volunteering for all sort of missions which would help the
Bn, end their owm Ca.Ce on the mainlend which was elso under comstant attack. Cavt.
Ao ¥, Nopdmtn, conmending the machine gun Co., COs D., 1st Bn, wes the first
availeble: @fficer since his Co. wes attached the compenies om the front line.
.Mmmmtmtnmmmmmutum-anuw UETY .
Plesse picture the situation eagein im his organizatiom. lo sleep for t8 on end -
uu-mtmnmatommugm. The tired, worn fee

\

1)

!2"
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(3)

m. Al Rl mw. ?ﬁmﬂ 20. 1‘“‘0

end under constent snxious strein, end with the news on the morning of Jemuary
12th that our lines s described ebove inge K's Sector were ruptured, end thet
more Japenese snipers hed infiltreted into our position. %

You heve, of ccurse, read of the mervelous sbility of the Japenese to construct
saiver nesta in trees. I heve personelly welked up to & bole of s tree, locked
up into the branches and seen sbsolutely nothing, yet im that same tree six Jew
were killed while I was still in thet vicinity. Three menbers of the 57th .
inf, also sniper hunting welked into end stepped upcn o group of fifty Japene
killed all fifty without ome moving o muscle while they were alive.

Sendy received my pemmission to go formexd in the Srd Bn. Sector with two of

his men, He wes losded down with grenades end with s Gerand rifle slung over
his shoulders. lo ocerried under his am s Japsnese “Tommy Gun®. mmu of
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My, /lexander Re Nininger, Febe 20, 19044,

JURSTION E.

"Describe his funorsl end location of zrave.

Pull name of Chaplain, and is

-mm-m_

"~
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WAR DEPARTMENT
THE ADJUTANT GENERAL'S OFFICE
WASHINGTON

MEMORANDUM January 30, 1942.

susJecT: Report of death.

To: The Quartermaster General, .
Washington, D. C.

W

Full name:;f,fwnrl, S
Serial number:........... Lo S L——
Organization:......... oo M. = 0, CERAPRSURN ORI | SISV
Arm of service:......... nfantry.

Grade or rank:......... Second Liewtenant. .
Cause of death:..... Killed im ACTION. .. . .. .. . . ...
Date of death:.......... T L L T
Place of death:...... Fhilippine Islands, B R
Pate of birth:.......... Qetober 30, 1918, | [N

Date of enlistment or
aceeplanve of commisgion: . 2 T Ll Dviiainis o

Major General, =
The Adjutant General.

R e U . i
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. PrTTTETTETE TR :
. JOHN W.--RAULSTON, Lt.-€oi

Station Hospital
Fort Monmouth, New Jersey

Attention:

]
%ﬁ —
3 PP TS

- _ John A. Patterson
Lusaka = Dept. of State
Washington, D.C. 20520

.” THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Office of the Quartermaster General
Department of the Army

Washington 25, D. C.

Memorial Division

DPAA0002249

Colonel William E. Ryan, Jr.

Director of Operations and Finance

The American Battle Monuments Commission
Washington, D.C. 20314
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MEMORIALIZATION OF- NON-RECOVERABLE
REMAINS OF WORLD WAR 11

THIS FILE HAS BEEN AUDITED FOR NON-RECOVERABILITY

(NAME (Last, Firat, Middle)

Mianaer, A K Jr.

RANK

) LT

r 4

SERIAL NUMBER

023 74/

ARM OF SERVICE

Armv

DATE OF oﬁfru

[2TaN. HZ

AREA OF DEATH

: LS TPIME

NAME OF AUDITOR

DATE
r’/:‘ H-; J; - 7 "? |
(=FrXavkE S ol 7 O/
NAME DF REVIEWER DATE

— A - | &
L - A~ Tt g
REMARKS B
7o |95 814936
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SaNMGHETI 638 :
OFFICE wF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL OF THE ARMY
INTRAOFFICE REFERENCE SHEET
DUE, HOUR AND DATE
1 B 3 4 3
NO. | FROM— TO— DATE MESSAGE
1 Chief, Special 3 Oct
Memorial | Asst. to 55 QMGMP 293, NININGER, Alexander R. (Lt.) (ww II)
Division | TOMG = - - ——

The attached information copy of a letter ad-
dressed to the Haskin Information Service is forwarded
for any action you may deem appropriate.

ll}& /haila Y
2 ]g}cl e WALL " “HMéDonald
1.R/S dtd P8 Sep 55 fm TAGO : 55289
w/ltr dtd 17 Sep 55 2, 293 file (Nininger) Cﬁ-—‘
eek T 83
- Scogg
55289
2
SA/TQEG  Chief, 5 Oct
morial 55 l. Noted
Division
2, Suggest no action unless and until direct

communication is received on subject matter.

S o B u‘/fhm%“
A, CRAIG
/b 52755
2 Incl
n/c

THIS FORM WILL REMAIN PART OF THE OFFICIAL FILE

U. 5, GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE 16—40650-6
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= . /4) |
¥ v & DATE —
SECRETARY - DEFENSE ROUTING SLIP okf fggﬂ
B 1AL [ANE0 1 A &0w Rk 7
T0 CTOY COPY 10 THIS IS AN
SECRETARY OF DEFENSE ADVANCE ACT 10N COPY
| DEPUTY SECRETARY OF DEFENSE ACTION COPY > d
tgyfﬂlsrﬁAT|vE SECRETARY INFORMAT 10N COPY
W I
{ /| SECRETARY OF THE ARMY FOR
PREPARAT ION OF DRAFT REPLY FOR WHITE
SECRETARY OF THE NAVY PELPARQUION OF uRst
TRANSMITTAL LETTER FOR SECRETARY OF
SECRETARY OF THE AIR FORCE IR TAL T
‘ ‘ : PREPARATION OF REPLY FOR SECRETARY OF
ASS ISTANT SECRETARY OF DEFENSE (Compt) PEEELRATION oF BE
PREPARAT ION OF REPLY FOR DEPUTY
ABSISTANF SECRETARY OF ‘DEFENSE CNGF) SECRETARY OF DEFENSE SIGNATURE
ASSISTANT SECRETARY OF DEFENSE (ISA) NOTE AND FORWARD
APPROPR IATE ACT ION A

ASSISTANT SECRETARY OF DEFENSE (S&L)

| ASSISTANT SECRETARY OF DEFENSE (R&D)

REPLY DIRECT FbR SECRETARY OF DEFENSE
( forward copy of reply to Sec of Def files)

REPLY DIRECT FOR DEPUTY SECRETARY

}“SSIST&"T SECRETARY OF DEFENSE (P&r) ( forward copy of reply to Sec of Def files)
ASSISTANT SECRETARY OF DEFENSE (4pp'ns Eng) INFORMATI ON AND RETENTION
| - INFORMAT ION AND RETURN FOR SECRETARY OF
A A € A EFEN H&M
SSLST NT SECRETARY OF DEFENSE (¢ ) DEFENSE FILES
ASSISTANT SECRETARY OF DEFENSE (L&PA) DATA ON WHICH TO BASE A REPLY
DEPUTY ASSISTANT SECRETARY OF DEFENSE ‘ COMMENT AND/OR RECOMMENDATION

(Public Affairs)

GENERAL COUNSEL [COORDINATION WITH

ASSISTANT TO THE SECRETARY OF DEFENSE (AE) PREPARATION OF REPLY FOR SIGNATURE

0OF
ASS|STANT TO THE SECRETARY OF DEFENSE PRIORITY
(Spec Opns)
SPEC IAL ASSISTANT
lv: Ly =
t # - F
E =3
?QngKS a By
ol [ SR *
T N B D
T~ 1] Lo wl
22 o 257
e =
)
— - ’ - 'y
e o ‘
= &y
o w5
w3 b
SUSPENSE DATE | CONTROL NUMBER
e — o —— = = ‘ e
cn FORM 1A & PEOEVIAIE ENITIANE ADE AscnteTe ina1 T
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THE LUCAS AND AVON THEATRES
P. O. BOX 1096
SAVANNAH, GEORGIA

U. S. Department of Defense,

Washington, D. Ce
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For additional information on this case see classified

293 file for CHEANEY, Ira B. Jr., lst Lt. 0-2 965

(Q’"\

(e

i
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OQMG FORM gag
REV 1 APR 48
OFFICE .. THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL OF (HE ARMY
INTRAOFFICE REFERENCE SHEET
DUE, HOUR AND DATE
1 2 3 4 | 5
NO. FROM— TO— DATE - MESSAGE
s 7
1 |Chief Chief li Sep | SUBJECT: @ger, Alexander R., Jr., lst Lt, 023 761 T
Regis Br Mem Div 51 — i ————— e —— e
Mem Div It is recommended that a personal visit to next

of kin be made to explain the findings of nonrecovera-
bility of remains.

2 Incls CAl PBELL
1. 293 file Nininger 56553
2. Ltr from NOK dtd

21 Aug 51

g \'m

: /
21 At .

THIS FORM WILL REMAIN PART OF THE OFFICIAL FILE

U. 5, GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE 16—40650-5
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o - Q ._
Yininge Ll+mndaz R,, Jr, 1/LT 023761

My, Alexander R, Nininger, Sr, - father
~ 222 Southeast 10th Street
Fort Lauderdele, Florida

SEND LEMTER TO FATMIR IN ACCORDANCE WITH Major Lay's attached draft,

Bernett
7/3/51

| r

n
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This Office desires to furnish you information concerning the

renults of the investigations which have been conducted in an effort to

Q@
recover and/or identify the remains of your _-—-S§ A .+ the late -

FiesT LiEvTERANT BLExanpeR R MnNGER, Jr.

The records of the Department of the Army indicate that your

Snou~ was killed in ac‘bion:A anuary 1942 in the vieinity

/
of Mabatang and Abucay, Philippine Islands. The records further

indicate that you have been informed that the remains of your < a s
were brought to the churchyard in the town of Abucay where they were
buried.,

The Graves Registration Service of the Army conducted extensive
investigations in the vicinity of Mabatang and Abucay in an attempt to
recover and identify the remains of your <¢q . The most recent
investigation in the Abucay @hurchyard was conducted during May 1950,
M’.'ﬁ time, a recovery party disinterred the entire area within the
walls of the Abucay GMclvard not occupied by buildings or concrete
memorials. No American remains were discovered during this most recent
investigation. During previous investigations in this area, a row of
graves established during the war were disinterred. These graves
contained the remains of two Amerieams and twelve Philippinﬁf Scouts.
Each of these remains ha¥e been identified. Tt is believed that these
graves which were located just outside the south wall of the Abucay
Churchyard between the wall and the river bank are the graves which
were reported as having been seen by American personnel on the death
march.

In an attempt to resolve the conflicting information concerning
the reported burial of your 5ew ¢ remains at Abucay, the persons
reported to have wj_tnesse_d the interments or believed to have any
information concerning :o:r{ni:emnt were contacted either by letter ot
by telephone. While some information was obtained from some of these
persons, it did not lead to the recovery of the remains. During the
course of telephone conversations with some of the unrvivo:"u‘__oyi—th.—
actlion in the-wieinity of -Abucay, it was brought out that considerable
enemy action had taken place in the vicinity of the Abucay Church and
that the building and surrounding area W’mb;leeted to heavy artillery
firing both during the time it was in the hands of our forces and after

\
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its capture by the Japanese. It was also brougﬁt out that in many
instances the Japanese Forces desecrated the graves of American soldiers
and particularly those who had been actively engaged in the defense of
American positions. -A%eec \Braves were:g};;ﬁed in the hopes of ﬁqding
American equipment and ammunition which might have been w with
the mmaina:ﬂ?flfhe death roster prepared by Chaplain Secina has been
studied] however, it does not contain the burial location of the remains
ofr:;;“?ite individuals whose service he is reported to have conducted.

A1l unknowns recovered from the general area of Mabatang and Abucay
have been processed by 8 accredited technicians utilizing ke advanced
scientific and technical procedures to obtain the most accurate information

—— possible concerning these unknowns. The information obtained as a result
of this processing was compared with the infomationf%/ile with the
Department of the Army for your son. However, no association was possible
between any of these unknowns and your son because of the difference in
dental and physical information.

Having considered all the factors in this casej the con'trg/diction
with regard to the actual place of interment, the shelling of the
church and surrounding areas, the desecration and opening of graves
by Japanese Forces, the intensive investigations conducted in the area,
and inability of Graves Registration Service of the Army to locate the

remains of your _Sow  , it has been determined that his remains

are nonrecoverable, - s
great o 27 il e A
: Bl ;

Realizing the extent of your/logs, FTemeet—tedinlomm—yeon that there is no
srave at which to pay homage, May the Imowledze of your son's honorable service
to his country be a source of sustaining comfort to you.
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1. It

is requested that the case of 2/Lt Thomas
Speers be repro concurrently

ﬂﬂlh‘dmm

2, Mmmmmm‘WﬁuumMﬁyhﬁnmm
on the above mentioned decedents,

3, Request this Section be motified of the final resolution on all cases involved.

s/t/ I1AY CAUFFHAN
e kD
4 Ident Sec Final Det 26 Mar
Ident Br Section 1951 Compsrison of dental charts and a thorough analysis

with negative results,

8 Inols NEFF s/ PIsHER’
1. File Compton, 74059 52462
John €. :
o File Meyeasd, havid ¥
S Pile 1313 Matls g8
6. File Green, Arthur W,
7. File Wilson, Kemnaeth L,
8. File Mw, Alexander J. dr.
ov
0
r‘
Y
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NON-RECVERABLE CASE S S )
RECORD OF REVIEW AND APPROVAL
PHIL.COM
NAME (Last, First, Middle Initial) : RANK : SERIAL NUMBER
NININGER, Alexander R, Jre. 1st Lt. 0-23 761

THE-ATTACHED PROCEEDINGS OF THE FIELD BOARD OF REV1EW-HAVE BEEN REVIEWED AND THE FINDINGS OF RON—RECOVERABILITY OF
THE REMAINS OF THE FOLLOWING INDIVIDUAL(S) ARE APPROVED. (Corractions in name, rank, and/or serial number have

been effected when appropriate.)

Individual Case

N THE COURSE OF THIS REVIEW THE FOLLOWING SOURCES OF |NFORMATION HAVE BEEN"EXAMINED FOR ADDITIONAL CLUES. COPIES
| OF ANY DOCUMENTS BELIEVED MATERIAL TO THE CASE ARE ATTACHED FOLLOWING THE PROCEEDINGS OF THE FIELD BOARD OF REVIEW.

INITIALS OF ANALYST (CROSS OUT THOSE NOT APPLICABLE) |[INITIALS OF ANALYST

1. 293 FILE OF SUBJECT(S) N % v REPORE G ald =
L. | CeasSEi o .
A — Z FILE OF KNOWN INTERMENTS IN GEOGRAPHICAL CLUE
3. U.S. MILITARY CEMETERIES, ISOLATED 4. INDEX FILE OF UNKNOWNS RECOVERED

LOCATIONS, AND SEA BURIALS LN . FROM APPROPRIATE AREA 42[f5E/'

| ALPHABETICAL INDEX OF "BELIEVED | &
5. TO BE" AND TENTAT IVELY IDENTIFIED ALPHABET ICAL FILE OF FORMER UN

3 ks 2 . 6 KNOWNS NOW IDENTIFIED LA .

7. OTHER DOCUMENTS OR SOURCES

None 9422 ‘i?v/ 5

THE FACTS AND CWCUHSTANCES HAVE BEEN FOUND TO BE SUBSTANTIALLY AS PRESENTED IN THE ATTACHED PROCEEDINGS OF THE
FIELD BOARD OF REVIEW, WITH THE FOLLOWING EXCEPTIONS:

- None . I e, SU

NAME OF CASE ANALYST ’
MWW CASE To BE FORwARDED To Repatriation Br., Correspondence Sec.
EN/3ibj

C. HAYD FOR CONS IDERATION OF NOTIFACATION TO |STERESTED PART IES.
RECOMMEND APPROVAL P APPROYED ) ‘
CASE REVIEWER, FINAL DETERMINA-] , " TDENTLETCATION BRANCH c:£2§§;7
TION SEC iz < Yy £ S——1
2 =<\ e W
72 WG N - ~Cag Qs
A. J. CRA.TEN | I 1 . GOI, Capt QMC

49 98835

OQMG FORM
REV 5 MAY 49 Igls
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OQMG FORM G3g
REV 1 APR 48 : v
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL OF THE ARMY
INTRAOFFICE REFERENCE SHEET
DUE, HOUR AND DATE
1 2 3 4 5 i
NO. FROM— TO— DATE MESSAGE
1 | lonrec SedOrres Sec | 28 Juy SUBJECT: 293 files:
Ident Br [Reglst Br 5L Compton, John C. 0~413755
llem Div |lem Div Green, Arthur W. 0-395411
| llaynard, David W. 0-=384762
Attn: Iaj _ Wininger, Alexander R. Jr. 0-23761
Loy Wilson, Kenneth L. 0-398233

approved.

5 Incls ?
1. 293 Compton 74059
2.5 " Green
e I8 % Jaymard
L ¥ K& ninger
5, " W i1son

L. ,
THIS FORM WILL ﬁiulm um' OF THE OFFICIAL FILE
GoverNMENT PRINTING OFFL 16—49650-6

1. Forwarded are 293 files Tor subject deceased
who were Ikilled in action on the 11lth and 12th of
Jamuary 1942 in the Philippine Islands and who were
supposedly interred in the Abucay Churchyard Cemetery.
Nonrecoverable findinms for the deceased have been

2a ¥ or detailed imformation on these cases see
ified file on 1/It Ira B. Cheaney Jr. SH 0-23965

12472
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BEADQUARTERS
AMERICAN GRAVES REGISTRATICN SERVICE
PHILCOM ZOLE

SPECIAL CRDERS )
NUMEER 77 )

APO 928

12 September 1950 -

1. The Board of Review as annointad by Par 2, SO # 52 this Hq dtd

14 July 1950 is dissolved.

2. In accordance with ltr Hqs OTAG File AGA0-5 293.9 (27 Mar 47) D-if
Subject: "Establishment of Boards of Reviev for Identification of Unkmowm

Dead Overseas", CINCFE radio CX59238 dtd 18 ifarch 48 and par 5%h SR 830-110-5
dtd 3 Mar 49, the folg nemed Officers, 8131st SU (LGRS-PZ) £P0 928, are aptd
as Boeard of Offlcers for the purpose of reviewing and acting upon all cases
referred to the Board pertaining to identity of unknown remains, finalizing
disinterment discrepancy reports, and to review and determine in 21l cases,

from evidence presented, the non-recoverability of remains referred to the

Board within the PHILCOI Zone, AGKS:

MEMBERS OF_ BOALRD

lia jor JONLTHAL F, BUCKLEY
Capt HAROLD B, MeNE:AR
1st Lt JOHN SHYPULA

1st Lt GERHARDT R, VETTER
2d Lt CHARLES R. WHAYLEN

BY ORDER OF LT COLCKEL ilARTZ:

OF FICIL

.._.......,_.
- [t( J(r

OHN SHYPULA
1st Lt,, Inf
Adjutant

DISTRIBUTICH :

"h"

01579441
0507074

01307091
01595235
02014511

QuMC

Inf
QIC

JOHr SHYPULA
lst Lt., Infentry

Adjutant

fresident

Member
1]

n

Recorder
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'CLASSIFIED RESTRICTED
INCOMING J :
MESSAGE D R A o

2 - o / ;f‘ 2
U3 Ninewgis, Aosandin. 4

RESTRICTED PARAPHRASE NOT REQUIREI |
PRIORITY .

-

FROM: CO USMILPORT MANILA PI FROM CO AGRS-PZ

f0 : DEPT OF ARMY WASH DC FOR OQMG

INFO: CINGFE, COMGENAF 13

NR : R 5043 grPX i G 1 JUN 50

,"/‘
Detalled excavatioh of Abucay churchyard, Bataan
completed in connection with search for remains of Second
Lt Alexander R Nininger, 18 remains recovered fr area
Investigated determined momgoelold by anthropologist. Defalls
to be fwdd airmail 1 June. Absence of further info for gearch
indicates nonrecoverable action appropriate mow.

ACTION: QMC /7 47 (‘@( : )C) /
|

cM IN 4673 (1 Jun 50) DTG 010100z wk/5

DASco oMM 994 RESTRICTED | 7
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SYNOPSIS
2, TYPE OF DOCUMENT: n/ir - Comment #1 3. DATE: 8 peb 50 .
4. FROM: Demob Pers Ree Br, AGO, RAC, St. Louis, Mo.
5. TO: PQUC
6. SUBJECT: Place of Burial: Brig Gen hﬁbtu O« Van Horm, 0-‘% "

lst Lt Alexander R, E.ninger, Jr.' 023 76].

7. DOCUMENT FILED 293 - Ft. lcPherson, Ga. (Iist of names for
UNDER NO. Re-naming Streets)

INSTRUCTIONS.—Enter after the above headings information as follows:
1. File classification under which this cross-indgx sheet Is to be filed.

2. Appropriate term, such as: “Itr,” ““memo,” ““1st ind," etc.

3. Date of Document. ) A

4 and 5. Enter either or both, as applicable.

6. Brief and comprehensive synopsis of the content or subject matter.

7. File classification under which the document Is filed,

aue, ronu 35] CROSS-INDEX SHEET

16—53774-1 U, 5. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE
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PENALTY FOR PRIVATE USE TO AVOID

PAYMENT OF POSTAGE, $3800
(PMEC)
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PG 2 4P, Office of The E General

Department of the Army
Washington 25, D. C.
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QMGMT 293
Nininger, Alexander R. Jre
lst Lt, 0 =23 761 Ltr 12 August 1949

A reply at your earliest convenience, using the inclosed self-
addressed envelope which requires no postege, is earnestly solicited.

Sincerely yours,
1 Incl: Envelope T. H. METZ

Lt. Colonel, QNC
Memorial Division

DPAA0002274
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CROSS REFERENCE SHEET

#41e Under 295 Nininger, Alexander R. Jr.

THDEX_AND SINOPSIS

pransaittel letter listing Forms &

for information requested,

ng ‘M Idﬂf‘a 581‘.1'-:

0 @

‘w. Z,

~ Project 8-1

DOCUMENT FILSG UNDER 293

World War 11 ecords Administration Center, GO, St. Louis,

1A Station forwzrded

Mo

T RE
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FILE UNDER NO. 293 NININGER, ALEXANDER R (2nd Lt)

INDEX SHEET
1at Ind SYNOPSIS 7/8/ 2
FROM: OQMG
T0: WASH Q1

Articles 1i sted on shipping ticket RA 96116 were
recodded in this office on or about 1/4/42,

Citation was delivered 1/12/42

DOCUMENT FILED UNDER NO. 523.06 WASH QM

InstrRUcTIONS.—Under “Synopsis” make brief entry showing date of communication and
from whom received and synopsis sufficient to identify the papers. When these index sheets
become numerous under & subject they will be entered on the consolidated index sheet and
then destroyed.

Q. M. C. Form 351 (0ld Form 489)
Revised July 26, 1018

F

a—6642
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P Wk.:ﬁ‘EMENT

BUREAU A [+ 0.

; TELEGRAM e

‘ OFFICIAL BU_SINESS—-GOVERNMENT RATES

FORY? LAUDSRDALE FLORIDA

THE SECRGZARY OF VAR DESIKAS S 70 NXPRESS KIS DNEP KEGNEY THAT YOUR SN
SECOND LIEUTRNANT ALEXANDNR R NININGER JUNIOR UNITED STATSS ARMY WAS KILLAD IN
AGTION IN IRFENSR OF NIS COWNTKY IN THE PEILIVPING ISLARDS JAVUARY TWELPEN S0P
TSLAY 1N KEPORSTNG FAOTS 70 YOU OAUSSD ST OOMANICATION DIFPIOULEISS 5000 ASSER

FOLLOWS
DISTRIBUTION:
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()£ EFFECTS BUREAU -
Summary Court-Martial

! ARMY SERVICE FORCES w
KANSAS CIéIc';{ %&ﬁ;ﬁiﬁgga DEPOT Case No. 640t /
Kansas City 1, Missouri Al ‘1"! ‘Qinm 7
SUBJECT: Report of transagtions in disposing of the effects of et 1.\\
Ale Ly y I ' 0-23761 late a .

Jame o %;se {Army}erial Number)
’ nf-nimr who died \
igrgei (Orga.nization Army-6r Service) i

/ Z
onthe 35 day °f,Innnn./L:‘y__: 194p ,at
Was
TO : The Adjutant General, War Department 25, D.C. s

1. Complying with A.W. 112, a Summary Court-Martial, convened at Kansas City, Mo.,
pursuant to 5.0. 228, Hq., KCQM Depot, dated 25 September 1943, for the purpose of disposing
of the effects of the above-named soldier, or person subject to military law, reports that: .

a. No legal rei:resentative or widow of decedent being present at decedents camp or
quarters, effects of decedent were forwarded to this Summary Court-Martial,

b. Local debtors owed decedent’s estate $_n:znc___ of which the sum of $
was collected. (If nothing was found due or collected, state “None’’; otherwise attach ltemlzeé
statement of sums owing and collected.) (Incl. pone 2

c. Decedent owed undisputed local creditors the sum of § , which
has been paid by the Summa.ry Court-Martial from funds of decedent. (See incloseﬂ receipt
nong » Incl nonc 3.

d. Disposition of decedent’s effects (less money pﬁid creditors, if any) has been made
by the Summary Court-Martial by transmittal through the Quartermaster Corps, at Government
expense to person found entitled (See Summary Court-Martial FINDING below).

FINDING

Befor:p’a Summary Court-Martial which convened at Kansas City, Missouri, on

6 Mareh 1946 __, pursuant to Special Orders 228, Headquarters, KCQM Depot, dated

2b September 1943, the application or affidavit of A. R, Wininzer

for the effects of the above named deceased soldier, or person subject to military law, now in the
possession of the United States, with other relevant evidence, was duly considered;

Whereupon, this Summary Caurt-Myﬁ:l finds that, under the provisions of A.W. 112,

‘. Eq. ﬂiiﬂfg_ﬂ’ of
(Name of person found entitled) 4
o . Lake “04 State of
(Number, Street or Avenue) (City, Town or Village)
>
Florida , is the father of the

(Relationship or Capacity)

above-named decedent and appears to be entitled to receive his or her effects.

(Signature of Summary Court Officer)
.v/‘
WP, MENAY, Major, Q0

i3 (Name, Rank, Organization)
SUMMARY COURT MARTIAL

Eff. QM Form 75 = g 2

CPCFP~R= 18~ 4 5== 40040
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AMD MT 7T CHECK Nort  creeancy ] INCLOSE VALUABLES RECIPIENT FROM
\ I m 3 | SHIP VALUABLES CASUALTY REFORT
| ACCOUNT NUMBER o~ |seanl numser i Jvitvantes suipren By (clerk) 1 ORY
. Arank s FORM 20
3 ) LETTER A
; NO. & TYPE OF CONTAINER
Mr. A. R. Nininger ENVELOPE
CARTONS
Lake Worth, Florida PACKAGE
= FOOT LOCKER

1st Lt. Alexander R. Nininger, Jr.

SPECIAL [NSTRUCT |ONS

REMOVE_GI

1P _BLOODSTAINED

7 Isuie DAMAGED

REMOVE BL'DSTAINED

REMOVE DAMAGED

DATE ACTION TAKEN

FILMS REMOVED

0-23 761 ~
649 081 p
= e
7 JHN: LK : wh SUMMARY COURT DATA
DATE OF F1i°|lﬁ APPLICAHI
L 7 ” 7

REMARKS

IIIIIIIIHL /C
SHIPPED [

MAIL REVIEWER (initials

I

FRANKED J

EXPRESS

FRE IGHT I

| 2 1944
snlphmgt!uu i
/ J

DATE SHIPPED

/

L Ll
ROUT VWG /™

ACCOUNTING ?{ucn
WAREHOUSE / I

~—~LFILE | e
=4 I ‘

EFF QM FoRuM 14
10 oCT 1945
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649081
Jo Helen Burt
Box 794
Fort Landerdale, Floridas
Dear Madam;

(8=2e]7ms2)
RTB4LE:tajn
Jamuery 17, 1542

Iieutenant A. R. Nininger,

DPAA0002283
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ATTACHMENTS STATUS
INBOUND INVENTORY DECEASED .
|_G. R. OR SUB GR LABEL EFFECTS INVENTORY MISSING
| WILL OR POWER OF ATTY. L ARMY EFFECTS BUREAU P.O.W
/| TALLY IN FORM a3 ; ABANDONED
' UNKNOWN_

BAGS. CLOTH OR TRAVEL

__| BELT. MONEY (NO MONEY)

__| BiLLFoOLD (NO MONEY)

A__| Boghe="

BRACELET, IDENT.

CAMERAS
CLOTHING

| RELIGIOUS ARTICLES
RIBBONS. DECORATION

A | misc. ARTICLES=""

asxﬁ&"r

| overcoats ‘
BOOKS, ADDRESS X | rapers, reRsortT 3 I\ W
BOOKS, PILOT LOG PENCIL, MECHAN ICAL '
BRUSHES=——" PEN. FOUNTAIN /
CASE PHOTOS
CLOTH. WASH PIPES B
COATS RINGS
FOOTLOCKER SCARFS

FOOTWEAR. #R SHIRTS
GLASSES Y S0CKS, Hf’

| SHORT SNORTER | GLOVES. PR. STATIONERY
___ | SOUVENIR MONEY K HARDKERCHIEFS e TIES
| SOUVENIRS HEADWEAR™ TOBACCO
| TESTAMENTS JACKETS | TOILET ARTICLES
| TOWELS & WASHCLOTHS KITS ¥ TOWELS
/4_[ U. 5. MoREr TEMOUNT) KNIVES TROUSERS, PR. Il N
| waTcH X LET‘I’EV" /| truns. 7
] WINGS LIGHTERS f | un NOERWEARL ummre™
CONTAINERS ADDRESSED TO J Nt ‘ 0] INFORMATION
S Y C}‘D N.cd, 73t
/) T~
g ."Wj 7‘? ‘fd - Y
. K (it E’LL L C t C“"u A f'?":
4
"l |
|
NAME AND STATUS VARIATIONS CROSS REFERENCE
__ | cHeex HEBCY'D NUMBER BUREAU CHECK
_____| momNEY oRDER TRANSMIT ORIGINAL
= [l SYMBOL ORIG. REG. MAIL
TRAV. CHECK . < TO 6. A. .
____ | FOREIGN CURRENCY ANALHT J o MUTILATED
U. 5. CURRENCY S == ‘\ ) TO ISSUING AGENCY
DATE )\ ‘
e
| et 4
= ACE OF ISSUE 1 {
PAYEE \ =
REMITTER
DRRWER
TALLY NO. ORIG. NO. OF PKGS. EXAMINING DATE " BOX NO, SHEET.
2 1/ 2 (o ke, 4§ S swEns

HAME

zggJ /V//V/’"‘/rj;é_/f —

DﬂGMIiIM‘Id!I
ty G.

:;2, ety -L"L/ L/ij .

[-~=

= |a cnssg49081

WAREHOUSE SPACE

| HF %R

DIARY REMOVED

EXAMINED BY Vi ‘
b‘(-—j [ 'J‘;’.f u'[éﬂ.)

PHOTO FILM REMOVED

PACKED BY —

MOTION PICTURE FILM REMOVED

PACKAGE DESCRIFTION

=t i

"

WEIGHT

~

INSPECTED BY” | |

A

smrnzn mrr k&l}\ 5

- el ™ SHIPPED
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Wi

0

REMOVALS (other than G.I.)

A:% ARKS _

Dam\aﬁ (List type of damage-extent)

-

.

7 |

) Qj‘%’;{_-";!ﬁw
M Pp AP

| |

SHORTAGES
U. 5. GOV'T CHECK SHORT
NUMBER
DATE
sYmeoL
: AMOUNT
—_—— e —
— e e = =
NININGER, A.R. _IT T ] “I
BAY -u.,u-B' TBoX TYPE Pl

Soa0dl. o [P=

I certity that the above items were nof in ihe containers
inventoried by me,

INVENTORY CLERK

SUPERVISOR

G. I. REMOVED
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